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PREFACE.

This work, at its inception, was only intended to contain

information of the descendants of my father, but, others becom-

ing interested, efforts were made to ascertain what could be

learned of the descendants of those bearing the name Woodward

who settled in Chester county, Pennsylvania, at a very early

date, in order that such information might be included. To

some of its readers no apology is necessary for its incomplete-

ness ; to others I would state that it is difficult to ascertain the

whereabouts of the different branches of the family, and, when

found, many treat letters of inquiry with silent indifference.

There are, doubtless, some errors and very many omissions in

the work, but they are unavoidable at present. A list will be

kept of those securing the book, and well-attested corrections

of errors, if any, will be forwarded to them at the end of the

year. I herein take occasion to express my indebtedness to

Gilbert Cope, Esq., for the very valuable information which he

furnished me, and to all others who kindly assisted in collecting

the records of the family. L. W.

Westminster, Md., April, i8yg.





THE WOODWARD FAMILY,

In this age of mental and physical activity, when so much is

accomplished with ease and rapidity, it has been deemed

desirable to have a published genealogical record of a family

bearing the name of Woodward, said family being traced back

to the early settlers in the then county of Chester in the State

of Pennsylvania. The work, accordingly, was commenced,

impossibilities were undertaken, as is often the case with men,

and failures were made in many directions, though these did

not dishearten us in our labors. The work was continued,

many difficulties were overcome, and there is now presented to

the reader the result of considerable labor and research. . In

examining the literature of the past we find that great attention

has been paid to family genealogy ; this attention has varied in

different ages and among the different nations. Since the crea-

tion of the world we have records of families, more or less com-

plete, for many generations, and in that book with which we
should all become familiar, the Bible, they stand forth as wit-

nesses to, and proof of, much that is found therein. As far as

our observation extends, the English-speaking people, since the

Christian era, have taken special interest in such matters.

While it is not claimed that that which follows in this work has

in itself a specific value, yet an occasional perusal of it will lead

the mind from its present surroundings, and conduct it in a

channel that may be both pleasant and profitable. The name
Woodward is a compound one, consisting of Wood and Ward,

and is a pure English word, signifying a keeper of the forest.

In all our inquiries the Woodwards generally believe them-

selves to be of English extraction, though their ideas of their
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ancestors are quite vague. From careful research we conclude

that there were at least four separate settlements of those bear-

ing the name of Woodward in the early colonization of this

country. First, Those who embarked at Ipswich, England,

April ioth, 1634, and settled in the province of Massachusetts.

Some of the descendants of these were founders of the Connec-

ticut, and others of the Wyoming branch. Second, The founder

of the New Jersey branch, who was born in Derbyshire,

England, in 1657. He immigrated to America and settled for a

time on Long Island, New York, but anterior to 1686 he

arrived at Crosswicks, New Jersey. The settlers bearing the

name Woodward in Fauquier county, Virginia, were from New-

Jersey. Third, Those of Maryland, in the counties of Anne
Arundel and St. Mary's, were found there among the early

settlers near Saint Anne's Chapel. This chapel is supposed to

have been one of the first Episcopal churches built in America.

Fourth, Those of Chester county, Pennsylvania, of whom we
will give more in detail. At present there is a want of definite

information respecting the early settlers of this name in Penn-

sylvania, and while there is room for conjecture, nothing should

be asserted which is not sustained by written evidence of the

time. A difficulty is also presented in the variable orthography

of the earlier days, by which one is made to doubt whether this

or that one belonged to the family. In summing up the infor-

mation received, we find that in the year 1687 a Richard Wood-
ward purchased a tract of land in Thornbury township, then

Chester county, Pennsylvania ; a Robert Woodward served as a

juror in 1688, and an Elizabeth Woodward mentioned in court

matters in 1688 ; a George Woodier, also written Woodworth, a

constable in 1688 ; and a Richard Woodward, of Philadelphia, a

mason by trade, in 1695. Our information leads us to the con-

clusion that the first three named were brothers and sister, but

at this late date we are unable to decide the relationship of the

latter two to each other or to the first named. We find no evi-

dence that George and the latter Richard left male offspring, so

we can continue our reckoning in favor of the first three named.

It cannot be asserted that the first four named were members of

the Society of Friends, though their children were mostly mem-
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bers, and it is probable the parents frequented the meetings.

Richard's death is recorded by the Society, which goes to prove

some near relation to the same. The Richard of Philadelphia

was a member of the Society. Our researches have failed to

find the time of the arrival of the Woodwards of Chester county,

and the place of their nativity. History informs us that several

persons bearing the name Woodward suffered persecution

among the Friends of England, and one of them, named Henry,

died in prison. In Worcestershire we find the names of Joan,

John, Richard, and Thomas Woodward, all of whom suffered

more or less for their religious opinions. In 1670 it happened

that certain informers came to the house of John Watts, of

Droitwich, in expectation of a meeting. There they found

some persons sitting at a table, and heard John Cartwright

giving thanks before meat ; they also found three persons in an

adjoining room. This they swore to be a conventicle, and the

said John Cartwright, with one Stanley, was sent to prison.

John Watts, the owner of the house, was fined £20, for which

his team of horses Was afterward seized ; and the other three,

viz., John Tyler, Richard Woodward, and Thomas Hayward,

were fined and had goods taken away worth 20s., by warrant

from Stainer and Perrot, the two bailiffs. A perusal of English

history of the latter part of the seventeenth century will satisfy

any one of the chaotic state of affairs of that country
;
persecu-

tion seemed to be the order of the day. While we do not now
desire to discuss the cause of religious persecution, still, as a

result of it, we mention, in passing, that during the reign of

Charles fifteen thousand families had been ruined for their reli-

gious persuasions, and on the accession of James twelve hun-

dred Friends were at one time released from filthy prisons and

noisome dungeons, in which five thousand persons had perished

for conscience's sake, the victims of a profligate monarch, himself

without religion and regardless even of common morality. But

when William Penn obtained the grant of Pennsylvania a better

day dawned, and many saw its glory and rejoiced in its light.

Penn had suffered very severely under the old dark system
;
he

had seen thousands of his brethren and sisters, innocent men
and women, dragged from their business which procured them
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bread, from their homes and firesides, and from their places of

worship, and imprisoned without any crime, or even the charge

of a crime. He, himself, had suffered personally. In 1670 the

Recorder of the city of London, sitting in his judicial capacity

at the trial of Pcnn and Mead, publicly declared that it certainly

would never be well with them till something like the Spanish

inquisition should be established in England. These are some
of the ills from which our forefathers desired to flee, and the

new colony in America was a suitable asylum for them. We
might, with profit, now consider some of the trials they were

called upon to undergo in establishing themselves in their new
homes. When we from choice desire and conclude to chancre

our places of abode, it is not a hard matter generally ; but if

we feel compelled to do so it is quite different, so we can judge

somewhat of the feelings of Richard, Robert, and Elizabeth

Woodward as they bade adieu to friends near and dear to them,

and started to brave the perils of the ocean, and to endure the

dangers incident to setting up a home for themselves in the

wilderness. In that day, without the aid of steam, the perils at

sea were great, and the time of transit a long one ; it is on

record that, after having been at sea about two months, which

was then considered a prosperous voyage, William Penn and

his friends arrived within the capes of the Delaware ; now the

same trip can be made in eight or nine days. After their

arrival they labored under what we would now call disadvan-

tages. To prove that there was, perhaps, less dissatisfaction

among them than with us at the present day, we quote the

following from a piece of writing signed by some of the early

settlers. They say, " And for our outward condition as men,

blessed be God, we are satisfied ; the countries are good, as is

also the land, the water, and the air, but they that come out

upon a mere outward account must work or be able to maintain

themselves. Fowl, fruit, and venison are plentiful, and of pork

and beef is no want ; we have no cause to murmur ; our lot is

fallen, every way, in a goodly place, and the love of God is, and

growing, among us, and we are a family at peace within our-

selves, and truly great is our joy therefor." They had at this

time neither horses nor ploughs, but tilled the ground with
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hoes. The natives were remarkably kind to them, thanks to

the friendly treaty of the founder of the colony. The colonies,

when first planted in Virginia, New York, and New.England,

were prepared for war, and the pages of their history are stained

with blood. No language can adequately describe the suffer-

ing, both of the colonists and the natives, that followed this

anti Christian course. William Penn and his colony came to

Pennsylvania unarmed and defenceless, wholly unprepared for

war, and he and his people lived in harmony and peace with the

natives as long as the government remained in their hands,

which was about seventy years. It can hardly be supposed that

to carry a dirk and a pair of pistols is the best way to keep the

peace of individuals. Finding Richard, Robert, and Elizabeth

Woodward among the early settlers of the colony, and supposed

to be brothers and sister, we commence the genealogy proper,

considering them as of the first generation.



FIRST GENERATION

i. Richard Woodward purchased, 1st month (March) 6th,

1687, from John Simcock, a tract of two hundred and thirty acres

of land in Thornbury township, Chester county, Pennsylvania, as

appears by later deeds. According to the style then used, the

year began March 25th, and it is not certain whether the above

date was at the beginning or close of the year 1687. John Sim-

cock had purchased from William Penn, before leaving England,

five thousand acres in Pennsylvania, and of this one thousand

three hundred and fifty were laid out in one tract, in the western

part of Thornbury, in the year 1684. Upon a part of this Richard

Woodward settled, and some of his children were born there.

By the court records it appears that Richard Woodworth was

one of a jury in a suit between William Hawkes and Henry
Reynolds, June 5th, 1688. Again, September nth, 1688, he

was a juror in two cases,—Joseph Richards versus William

Buckingham, and Roger Waldron versus Thomas Colbourne.

In those days deeds for land were acknowledged in open court,

and a note thereof made by the clerk. December 4th, 1688,

John Symcocke made over a deed dated "ye 6th day of ye 1st

month, 1687," for two hundred and thirty acres of land lying in

Thornbury, unto Richard Woodward, by his attorney, John

Hodskins (Hoskins). August (6th month) 1689; "Ordered that

Richard Woodward be supervisor of y e High Ways for ye

township of Thornbury for ye next ensuing year." March 8th,

1691-2, he was one of the grand jury, and June 22d, 1693, was

attested constable of Thornbury. March 13th, 1694, a Richard

Woodworth was attested as constable for Upper Providence,

Pennsylvania. Richard Woodward was a juror March 10th,

1695-6, and at this court John Worrall acknowledged a deed to

him, dated February 15th, 1695, for two hundred and fifty acres

of land in Middletown, upon which he gave a mortgage to
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Worrall, dated March 3d, 1695-6. Richard Woodward was

attested constable for Thornbury March 8th, 1697-8, but

whether father or son is unknown. By deed dated December

10th, 1698, Richard Woodward conveyed one hundred and

thirty acres of the Thornbury tract to his son Richard, and the

remaining one hundred acres to his son Edward; after which

his residence was, doubtless, in Middletown. March nth,

1700-1; "Ordered yt Richard Woodward is supervisor for

Middletown for ye ensuing year." March 25th, 1703, John

Cantwell, servant to Richard Woodward, of Middletown, is pre-

sented for stealing a horse, saddle, and wearing apparel from

Jonathan Monrow about three months since. For this he was

sentenced at the November court to serve his master and

Jonathan Monrow seven years equally between them, and to

wear a T according to law. February 29th, 1704, Richard

Woodward was one of the grand jury, and November 28th,

1704, Richard Woodworth was also one of the number.

August 27th, 1706, Richard Woodward and Thomas Barnsly

were appointed overseers of the poor for Middletown. It is re-

corded by Chester Monthly Meeting of Friends that Richard

Woodward, senior, died on the 7th day of the 10th month, 1706,

aged about 70 years. His time of birth, therefore, was about

the year 1636, of which, and at what place, we could find no

written testimony. A copy of his will, which was proven

January 8th, 1706, we insert in full.

In the Name of God, Amen : the Sixth of September Ano. Do". 1706,

in y
e fifth year of the Reign of Queen Anne over England &ct. I Richard

Woodward of Middletown in the County of Chester & Province of Pensil-

vania yeom. being sick & weak of body but of sound and perfect memory;
praise be unto God for ye same and knowing the uncertainty of this life &
Desireous to settle things in order do make this my last Will & Testament

in manner & form following viz. Imprs
. First I commend my Soul to

Almighty God believing that I shall receive remission of all my sins & be

saved by the precious Death and merits of Jesus Christ and my body to

the Earth to be buried in such decent & Christian manner as my Execu-

tors hereafter nam'd shall think fitt & convenient. As for my Worldly

Estate wch God hath given me my will & meaning is it shall be employed
and bestowed as by this Will is Expressed and I do revoke renounce frus-

trate and make void all Wills by me formerly made & declare this my last
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Will & Testament. Item, I give and bequeath unto my well beloved wife

Jane Woodward half of the proffits that yearly accrues from my Plantation

where I now live so long as she keeps my Widdow and when she marrys

to quit claim to the Plantation and my will is she shall ever after have
Yearly p

d out of the profits of the sd Plantation six pounds currant monys
of this Province dureing her naturall life. Item I give bequeath unto my
son Joseph Woodward y

e other half of my Plantation during his mother's

widdowhood and my will is he shall have & enjoy the whole Plantation (If

his mother shall marry) to the use & behoofe of him & his Heirs for Ever

paying as aforesd Six pounds Cun^ monys to his mother during her

naturall life. And ever after to be the ffree Estate of him & his Heirs.

Item I give and bequeath to my Daughter Martha Baker five pounds in

monys or a Cow equivalent to the sum. Item I give & bequeath to my
Daughter Jane Woodward twenty pound in Curr* monys of this Province.

Item, I give & bequeath to my Daughter Mary Woodward twenty pound
Curr* monys of this Province. Item I give and bequeath to my Daughter

Sarah Woodward twenty pounds Currt monys of this Province. Item I

give and bequeath to my Eldest son Richard Woodward four shillings or

a pair of gloves. Item I give and bequeath to my son Thomas Woodward
four shillings or a pair of gloves. Item I give and bequeath to my son

Edwd. Woodward four shillings or a pair of gloves and my Will is that

the said Richard Thomas and Edward shall quit all claims to the remain-

ing part of my Estate real & psonal. Item I constitute and appoint my
well beloved wife Jane Woodward and my son Joseph Woodward my true

and lawfull Executors to see this my last Will & Testamt faithfully exe-

cuted and performed according to the true intent & meaning hereof. And
do order them my sd Executors to pay my funerall charges & all my just

debts out of my personall Estate as household goods &ct. & then the re-

maining part of my personall Estate to be equally divided betwixt my said

Executors my wife to enjoy the moiety or half part of the said psonal

Estate during her naturall life and then to be equally divided her part

amongst all my children or their Heirs. Lastly I will that my son Richard

Woodward of Thornbury and my son Edwd. Woodward be my overseers

that this my Will be faithfully performed. And I hereby declare this to

be my Will and Sett to my hand & seal the day & year before mentioned.
HIS

Sealed and delivered RICHD. WOODWARD R [seal]

in the presejice of mark

Joseph Jervis,

John Worrilaw,
James Cooper.

endorsements.

Chester, Janry 8th 1706. Then personally appeared Joseph Jervis &
James Cooper two of the Witnesses wtlxin named and on their Solemn

Attestacons did declare they saw the wthin named Richard Woodward
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Sign Seal Publish and declare the w ttlin writing to be his last Will &
Testam* and that at the doing thereof he was of sound mind memory &
understanding to the best of their knowledge.

Coram Pet. Evans D. Regr

Be it rembred y
l on y

e 8th Janry 1706 The last Will & Testam* of

Richa Woodward was proved in due form of Law, & Probate & Lre of

Admn was granted to Jane Woodward & Joseph Woodward the Exrs

therein named being first * well & truely to Admr and to bring an

Inventory of the Decedt8 Estate into y
e Regrs office at Phia on or before

y
e 8th ffeb1"? next. Given under the seal of the sd Office

Pet. Evans D. Regr-

The widow and her son Joseph sold the Middletown tract in

1712, and about 1714 she removed with her daughter Sarah

within the limits of Concord Meeting, which is the last that has

been observed of her.

2. Robert Woodward. The names of Robert and Richard

Woodward occur together twice, as jurors, at a court held

September nth, 1688; and Robert Woodward was also a juror

October 2d, 1688. March 5th, 1689-90; " Robert Woodward
being Called to the Barre for speaking abusively against the

majestretes, espetialy against John Simcockes, soe he sub-

mitted himselfe. Ordered that he should finde surityes for his

good behavior." June 3d, 1690; " Robert Woodward Being

Called to seave his Recognience, wch accordingly he appered.

Ordred he should be Discharged, paying his charges." June

9th, 1696; Robert Woodward is mentioned as of Lower Provi-

dence township. September 8th, 1696; James Swaffer, of

Chester township, in giving evidence respecting the theft of

some articles from his house, mentioned that Robert Wood-
ward's two sons were "att plow att his house" about that time,

"and after some time his son Richard came to me & would

have me to meet him at a wise man's house, & there I should

here of my goods, &c." Perhaps from lack of faith in the wise

man he declined to go. December 3d, 1696; Robert Wood-
ward, of the county of Chester, yeoman, conveys to John

^Probably affirmed but the endorsement made some time after when
it was forgotten whether they were affirmed or sworn.
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Powell, of the same county, yeoman, seventy-seven acres of

land in Nether Providence, by Crum creek, for £60. After

this Robert Woodward is mentioned as of the manor of

Rocklands, a part of Brandywine hundred, in the county of

New Castle, as will be noticed hereafter. The name of his wife

has not been ascertained, neither the exact number of his

children, though he had, at least, two sons and one daughter.

3. Elizabeth Woodward. At a court held at Chester, June

6th, 1688, mention is made of a marriage between Thomas
Eavenson and Elizabeth Woodward, which was to be accom-

plished on or before the 6th day of the next month, and Richard

Woodward became bound with Thomas Eavenson for the per-

formance of the contract in the sum of £40. Thomas Eavenson

had purchased a tract of one hundred and twenty acres in

Thornbury township, 1st month 6th, 1687, next to Richard

Woodward's land, and from the same person, John Simcock.

November 16th, 1702, he also purchased three hundred and

seventeen acres in Thornbury from Thomas Bradford, of Phila-

delphia, carpenter, it being part of a tract of five hundred acres

originally purchased by Robert Sumner, of Wiltshire, England.

Elizabeth Eavenson was living in 17 17, but Thomas, in his

will, mentions a wife Margaret. He died in Thornbury about

the month of November, 1726, leaving five children, who were

all by the first wife.



SECOND GENERATION.

Children of Richard (No. i) and Jane Woodward.

4. Richard. Accepting our previous conclusions as correct,

he must have been born in England, as we find him at a mar-

riageable age in the year 1695, and in Pennsylvania. He married

Esther Davis, they having declared their intentions of marriage

before Concord Monthly Meeting, 1st month nth and 3d

month 13th, 1695, but the marriage certificate is not recorded.

She was, probably, of a Thornbury family. Richard obtained

from his father, December 10th, 1698, one hundred and thirty

acres of land in Thornbury, and afterward purchased from Jacob

Simcock, son of John Simcock, one hundred acres more, by

deed of September 9th, 1708. He also bought ten acres and

one hundred and thirty perches from Philip Taylor, who had

bought of Edward Woodward. His first wife dying, he was

married again, about the close of 1701, to Deborah Stanfield,

daughter of Francis and Grace Stanfield, who came from Garten,

in Cheshire, in the " Endeavour, of London," arriving 7th month
29th, 1683. Deborah was probably the mother of the most of

his children. Richard was a member of the grand jury at a

court held September 27th, 1709, and appears to have been an

active member of the society of Friends, as well as a useful

citizen. By deed of lease and release, dated May 23d and 24th,

1724, he and his wife Deborah conveyed two hundred and

twenty-two acres and one hundred and thirty perches of land in

Thornbury to George Townsend, of Oyster Bay, Long Island

;

and by deed of June 3d, 1724, he obtained one thousand acres

in what is now West Bradford township, the south and east

borders of the tract now forming part of the south and east lines

of the township
; it therefore forms the southeast corner of said

township. This tract was patented, December 8th, 1690, to

Daniel Smith, of Marlborough, in Wiltshire, England, from

whom it descended to his grandson, John Smith, son of Daniel
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Smith, Jr., but the purchase was made from Thomas Chalkley,

an eminent minister among the Friends, who acted as attorney

for John Smith. The deed for the same is still in existence,

well-preserved, and in the possession of George Martin, of Mar-

shalton, Pennsylvania, one of Richard's descendants. It is too

lengthy to insert a copy of it here in full, there being greater

exactness in the descriptions of land in the early days than at

present, but we will give a few items.

This indenture tripartrite made this third day of June in the fourth

year of the reign of Our Sovereign Lord George of Great Britain, France

& Ireland, king and defender of the faith Ano. Dom. 1724, between John

Smith, of London, in the kingdom of Great Britain of the first part,

Thomas Chalkley of the City of Philadelphia in the province of Pennsyl-

vania, of the second part, and Richard Woodward, of the county of Ches-

ter, the third part, yeoman. Whereas Samuel Carpenter, William Mark-

ham, Robert Turner, and John Goodsom, the former commissioners of

William Penn, Esq., late proprietor of sd province by a certain grant or

patent under the hands & the seal of the said province, bearing date on or

about the 8th day of December, Ano. Dom. 1690, for the consideration

therein named, did grant and convey unto Daniel Smith formerly of Marl-

borough, in the county of Wiltshire, a certain tract or parcel of land situate,

lying and being in the said county of Chester, beginning at a black oak,

being a corner of Thomas Langharn's land, thence east northeast by the

same land four hundred perches to a corner, thence north, northwest four

hundred perches to a corner, thence west southwest four hundred perches

to a corner, thence south southeast four hundred perches to the place of

beginning, containing one thousand acres to hold to him, the said Daniel

Smith, his heirs or assigns forever, paying thereto the said proprietory, or his

heirs, at or upon the first day of March in every year, at the town of Ches-

ter, an English silver shilling or value thereof in coin currency, for each

hundred acre of said land to such person or persons as may be appointed

to receive the same, &c.

The second purchase, made June 3d, 1724, of John Smith, by

Richard Woodward, was for the sum of ^270. Eded West,

witness. Thomas Chalkley, agent. The land was of excellent

quality; mica, flint, gneiss, and limestone was found upon the

same, and a quarry of the latter is extensively worked at this

date. Upon their removal to their new purchase they obtained

the following certificate from the Monthly Meeting of Concord

to that of Newark.
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From our Monthly Meeting held at Chechester the second day of y
e

9th month 1724, to the Monthly Meeting of Newark, sendeth Greeting.

Whereas Richard Woodward, his wife and family, late of Thornbury,

being removed and settled within the very of your meeting, having re-

quested of us a certificate in order to be joyned to you. This may, there-

fore, Certify you that necessary inquiry hath been made concerning them,

and we do not find but that they have been of an orderly life, and Conver-

sation, and diligent in keeping to meetings, and as for their worldly affairs

they are settled to general satisfaction as far as we can understand, so we

recommend them to your Christian care. Earnestly desiring their groth

and prosperity in the blessed truth in which we remain your friends,

Brethren, and sisters. Signed by order of, and in behalf of sd meeting by

us.

Benj. Mendenhall, Elizabeth Yearsley,

Philip Roman, Hannah Gilpin,

Joseph Gilpin, Elizabeth Key,

Henry Oborn, Ann Mendenhall,
William Brinton, Mary Pennell,

Benj. Mendenhall, Jur., Mary West,
Moses Key, Hannah Oborn,
Thomas West, Lydia Mendenhall,
Edward Dutton, Elizabeth Hurford,
Robert Pyle, Mary Whiteker.

In their new home they were members of Bradford Meeting,

which was then a branch of Newark (now Kennett) Monthly

Meeting. 4th month 3d, 1727, Bradford preparative meeting

presents Richard Woodward for an Elder in the place of Peter

Collings, to the consideration of this monthly meeting, which is

approved of till further order. In 1737 Bradford Monthly Meet-

ing was established, with its two branches of Bradford and Cain,

and Richard Woodward was reappointed Elder for Bradford at

the first meeting, held 3d month 19th, 1737. Being again a

widower, he obtained a certificate to Newark, 8th month 18th,

I 739> to marry Susanna Cureton, of New Castle county, Dela-

ware, a widow. The marriage, however, was accomplished

at Bradford meeting, 9th month 29th, 1739. Susanna procured

a certificate to Bradford, dated 12th month 2d, 1739, and was
appointed an overseer for Bradford meeting, 8th month 1 6th,

1740, in the place of Mary Marshall. She was a very active

member while she lived. Her death occurred between 9th

month -19th, 1741, and 2d month 15th, 1742. She was sue-
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ceeded by Elizabeth Freeman as overseer. Richard's fourth

and last marriage was on the 30th of the 9th month, 1743, at

Kennett meeting, to Martha, widow of John Heald, of Kennett.

She took a certificate of membership to Bradford, dated 12th

month 4th, 1743-4. The lands which Richard bought were
mostly divided among his sons before his death. His will was
dated 6th month 30th, 1748, and proven November 17th, 1752.

His widow died about 1755. The following is a copy of

Richard Woodward's will

:

I Richard Woodward of West Bradford, in the County of Chester and
province of Pennsylvania yeo., being but Weak of Body, Yet of a Sound
mind and Memory, and Calling to mind the uncertainty of human Life, do

make and ordain this my last Will and Testament, in manner and form

following, that is to say, Principally and first of all I give and Recommend
my Soul into the hands of God, that gave it, and my Body I Commit to

the Earth to be buried after a Christian Like, decent manner, at the dis-

cretion of my Executors hereafter named, and as for such Worldly Goods
as it hath pleased God to bless me withall in this life I give and dispose as

followeth this thirtieth day of the Sixth month, Anno Domini 1748 :

Imprimis, my will is that all my just debts and funerall Expences be fully

payed and discharged by my Executors hereafter named. Item I give

and Bequeathe to my well beloved wife Martha during her natural Life, one

room in the Manshon house to dwell in with Liberty to pass and repass in

and out of the same, and also one Bed with furniture belonging unto it,

and the use of a Large Bible during her natural Life, and then to return to

my son John, and Likewise the use of the Warming pan, during her Life,

and then to be returned to my Executors, and also a small iron pott, I

give to her during her natural Life, and then to return to my Executors,

and my Will is that my said Wife shall have firewood delivered her at the

house cut fit for her fire, and also twelve Bushels of Wheat, Yearly and

every Year, to be provided for her, and if she dwells upon the said

premisses to be Ground and Bolted, and brought home to supply her with

Bread. And I also Give her one horse and one Cow and six sheep and

Likewise pasturing for them in the summer season, and Hay sufficient

keeping for them in the Winter season ; And also the free use of one halfe

the Garden and the priviledge of the Orchard for fruit, for her own use,

and also to be payed unto her in Cash Yearly and every Year the sum of

Eight pounds in two Equal distinct payments, one upon the Sixteenth day

of May, and the other on the sixteenth day of November annually, Yet

with this proviso, that at the time of my decease She Shall have payed her

the sum of Five pounds let the time be when it may, which shall be

allowed to be a part of the Eight pounds p. annum, makeing the other pay-
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ment that year to be the sum of three pounds, and also my Will is that if

the horse she may Choose for her use do not suit her Conveniency to ride,

my son John who I Leave in possession of said Plantation Shall lend her

one for her necessity while she dwells on the premisses. All which

priveliges and sums of money by me Bequeathed, to my said wife, Shall

be Levied and Raised out of that part of my Estate in Bradford where I

now dweU. Item I give to my son William the sum of five shillings.

Item I give to my daughter Easther Wilson the wife of Thomas Wilson

the sum of five shillings. Item I give to my daughter Jane Hayes widdow

the sum of five shillings. I Give to my daughter Sarah Jones the wife of

Evan Jones the sum of ffive shillings. I give to Elizabeth Young the wife

of John Young the sum of five shillings. I Give to my daughter Mary
Entrikin the wife of George Entriken the sum of five shillings. I give to

my daughter Hannah Underwood the wife of Joseph Underwood the sum
of five pounds, I Give to my daughter Grace Milleson the wife of James

Milleson the sum of five shillings. I Give to my daughter Deborah the

sum of twenty pounds. Item I Give and Bequeath to my son Richard a

tract of Land adjoyning to the place wher I now dwell, Butted and

bounded by Lines, as they now stand, supposed to be about two hundred

and thirty acres, be it more or less, which I give to him his heirs, and

Assigns fforever, if he lives to have Heirs of his Body, Lawfully begotten,

and for want of such Issue after his decease, my will is that the said Land
shall be sold and if he Leaves a Widdow, one third part of the Value

thereof shall be payed to the said Widow, and the remaining part to be

Equally divided amongst all my Children that are then Living, Share and

Share alike, Also I Give him a large Wainscot Chest that stands in the

house. Item I Give and Bequeathe to my son John a Tract of Land &
Plantation in West Bradford aforesaid, where I now dwell, to him his

Heirs and assigns forever, if he lives to have heirs of his Body Lawfully

begotten, and for want of such Issue after his decease my Will is that the

said Land and plantation Shall be Sold, and if he leaves a Widow, one

third of the Value thereof shall be payed to her, and the remaining part

shall be eaqually divided amongst all my Children, that are then living,

Share and Share alike. Also I Give to my son John one Table, a Cloathes

press, a pare of Bedsteads, and an Elbow Chair. Also I Give to my son

John three horses with a Cart plow, and Harrow, with horse harness and
Geer belonging to them. Item I Give a Cross-cut saw to my Three sons,

and my Will is that after all my debts are fully paid and my Legacies dis-

charged, all the remaining part of my Personal Estate, in any there be,

Shall be Eaqually divided amongst all my daughters, Share and Share

alike. And I nominate constitute and appoint my two sons William and
John my Executors, to perform this my Last Will and Testament, hereby

revoking all former Wills and Testaments by me made, and do Confirm

this and only this, and no other to be my Last Will and Testament,

RICH. WOODWARD, [seal]
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Signed, Sealed, Published, and Declared by Richard Woodward, the Testa-

tor to be his Last Will and Testajnent, in the presence of

Susanna Worth,
Ebenezer Worth,
Thos. Worth.

Chester, November 17th, 1752. Then personally appeared Ebenezer

Worth and Thomas Worth (two of the witnesses to the within will) and on

their solemn affirmations according to Law, did Solemnly, sincerely and
truly declare and affirm that they were personally present, and did see

and hear Richard Woodward the Testator within named, Sign, Seal, Pub-

lish, Pronounce and declare the within writing to be his last Will and
Testament, and that at the doing thereof he was of sound mind and
memory to the best of their understandings, and that th eir names Sub-

scribed thereunto as witnesses, were of their own proper handwritings

Respectively. Affirmed
Coram Jo. Parker, D. Reg r -

Be it Remembered that on the Seventeenth day of November Anno
Domini, 1752, the Last Will and Testament of Richard Woodward late of

the said County, Yet)., deceased was proved in due form of Law, and pro-

bate and Letters of Administration was granted to his two sons William

and John Sole Executors in the said Will named, being first attested well

and truly to Administer & Bring in an Inventory of y
e deceased's Estate

into the Register General's office at Chester on or before the seventeenth

day of December next ensuing and rendering a true and Just account of

their Administration when Legally thereunto required.

Given under the seal of the said office,

Jo. Parker, D. Reg r -

5. Martha Woodward was complained of by women Friends

of Chester Monthly Meeting, nth month 25th, 1696, for some

misbehavior not specified, and two women were appointed to

speak to her. This is all that is said of her, and we can only

suppose that the complaint was on account of her marriage.

Her father calls her Martha Baker in his will, and from another

source we have the record of the births of the children of Joseph

and Martha Baker, of Edgmont. But few of their children were

Friends. The father died about 1735, leaving Martha to survive

him.

6. William Woodward died 9th month 17th, 1705, as re-

corded by Chester Monthly Meeting, doubtless unmarried.

7. "Thomas Woodward's Eare mark is a slit on the top,

and a halfpenny cut out of the fore side of the near Eare ; his
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1

brand is T on ye near shoulder, and W on trie near buttock."*

Court record 9th month, 30th, 1703. Jeremiah Collett, Jr., ac-

knowledged a deed to Thomas and William Woodward for five

hundred acres of land in Concord, dated 3d month 13th, 1703.

Thomas sold one moiety of this, 5th month 2d, 1707, to Henry

Pierce, of Kennett, his own residence being in Aston township.

Another deed, dated 3d month 5th, 1709, from Thomas Wood-
ward, late of Middletown, now of Concord, and William Wood-
ward, of Middletown, yeoman, conveys to Jasper Yeates, Esq.,

of Chester, two hundred and seventy-five acres of the same

tract. William did not sign or acknowledge this deed from the

fact of his being deceased some years before, and why he was

made a party thereto is not made clear. Thomas Woodward,

son of Richard, and Rachel Martin declared their intentions of

marriage at Chester Monthly Meeting 6th month 28th and 7th

month 25th, 1704; and on 8th month 30th, 1704, he re-

quested a certificate for himself and wife to Concord Meeting,

which was granted 10th month 25th. Rachel was the daughter

of Thomas and Margery (Mendenhall) Martin, and came with

her parents from Bedwin Magna, in Wiltshire, England, arriving

here 10th month 16th, 1685. They resided in Aston for some

years, and Thomas was taxable in 1722, but on the 4th of the

1 2th month of that year they received a certificate to Chester

Meeting. In 1735 they removed to Goshen, taking a certificate

to that Monthly Meeting, dated 7th month 29th, which stated

" that they were pretty orderly in their conversation, and at

times frequented our religious meetings." Mention is made of

their daughters, but only one of them, Rachel, is named. The
time of Thomas's death is not ascertained, though it is believed

to be between 1740 and 1747. Rachel, his widow, afterward

returned to the neighborhood of Chester, and from thence to

Wilmington, Delaware, where some of her children were living.

She died in 1775, aged ninety years or more.

8. Edward Woodward obtained from his father, Richard,

*The early settlers, for want of fences to confine their stock, allowed

them to run at large to a great extent, but in order to identify their own they

made use of marks, as well as brands which burnt the initials on the skin.
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one hundred acres 'in Thornbury by deed dated December loth,

1698, to which he added one hundred acres more by purchase

from John Simcock 12th month 23d, 1702-3. By deed of May
30th, 1704, he sold the two hundred acres to Philip Taylor, late

of Middletown, which was then Edward's residence, and on the

same date purchased from Thomas Taylor, brother of Philip,

the same number of acres in Middletown, near the southern end

of the township. 9th month 30th, 1703; "Edward Wood-
ward's eare mark is a slit and a half crop on the near ear, and

his brand is E on the near shoulder and Won the near buttock."

He was one of the grand jury September 27th, 1709. Edward
Woodward, son of Richard and Jane, of Middletown, husband-

man, and Abigail Edge, daughter of John and Jane Edge, of

Providence, were married 3d month 24th, 1705. The certificate

of marriage is recorded by Chester Monthly Meeting, and shows

that among the witnesses were three Richards, Thomas, William,

Joseph, and Rachel Woodward. While residing in Middletown

Edward Woodward was a member of Providence Meeting, of

which he and Thomas Minshall were appointed overseers nth
month 9th, 1 7 10, in room of Randal Malin and Peter Taylor.

He was succeeded by Randall Croxton 5th month 28th, 171 2.

" Abigail Woodward is chosen overseer for Providence Meeting,

along with Rebecca Minshall, instead of Elinor Vernon;" 12th

month 23d, 17 1 2. She died 9th month 27th, 17 16, and was

succeeded by Jean Edge as overseer. Edward Woodward was

appointed overseer of Providence Meeting 7th month 30th,

1717, in room of Jacob Edge, his brother-in-law, and was suc-

ceeded by Henry Miller 6th month 25th, 171 8. He was

married again 3d month 23d, 1722, at Providence Meeting, to

Alice Allen, widow of John Allen, of Newtown township, and

daughter of George and Sarah Smedley. She was born 8th

month 2d, 1695, and at the time of her second marriage was a

member of Goshen Monthly Meeting. Edward was again ap-

pointed overseer of Providence Meeting 10th month 27th, 173 1,

in place of Isaac Minshall, deceased 7th month 25th, 1732 ;
he

and some others were appointed to visit all the families belong-

ing to the Monthly Meeting. 3d month 27th, 1734, he and his

wife received a certificate to Goshen Monthly Meeting, and his
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position as overseer was given to William Sankey. By the will

of her first husband, Alice became possessed of two tracts of

land in Newtown, containing one hundred and twenty-eight

acres and forty-five and one-half acres. By deeds of September

25th, 1733, Edward and Alice conveyed this land to John

Williamson, who immediately reconveyed it to them again.

There they settled and became members of Newtown particular

meeting, of which he was appointed an elder 6th month 21st,

1738, instead of Lawrence Pearson, but he was succeeded by

John Yarnall 4th month 15th, 1741. Edward's third marriage

was on the 15th of 4th month, 1743, at Newtown Meeting, to

Elizabeth, widow of Peter Taylor, of Providence. She was ap-

pointed overseer of Newtown Meeting 4th month 20th, 1752,

in room of Dowse Yarnall, and wras succeeded by Jemima
Thomas 5th month 19th, 1755. Edward Woodward died in

Newtown in 1754.

9. Jane Woodward, daughter of Richard and Jane, of

Middletown, was married in March or April, 171 1, to Nathaniel

NewT
lin, of Concord, son of Nathaniel and Mary (Mendenhall)

Newlin, of that place. The elder Nathaniel was a prominent

citizen and a large land owner. Among his possessions was a

large tract of land which now forms the township of Newlin, in

Chester county. This, at his death, was divided among his

heirs, and one thousand six hundred and twenty acres became

the property of his son Nathaniel, who, however, did not long

survive him. The father died in 1729 and the son in 1731.

Jane Newlin died about 1737.

10. Mary Woodward was probably married on the same

day as her sister Jane, to John Newlin, a brother to her sister's

husband; they resided in Concord township. Her husband and

Richard Eavenson were appointed overseers of Concord Meet-

ing 3d month 3d, 173 1, in place of Thomas West and Samuel

Painter. She and Elizabeth Painter were appointed overseers

of the same meeting 12th month 1st, 1 741-2, in room of Edith

Newlin and Lydia Mendenhall. John Newlin, her husband,

died about the year 1753.

OBITUARY.

"Died, on ye 24th of this instant, Mary Newlin, of Concord, in the one
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hundred and second year of her age. She was born in the township of

Thornbury in y
e county of Chester in Pennsylvania, about twenty-six miles

from Philadelphia, which was at that time the western frontier on the then

province. She was a woman of Hale constitution, affable and Cortious to

her frds
; Hospitable and kind to strangers and y

e poor, Industrious &
temperate. She retained her memory and sight to the last period of her

life. She spun and knit till within nine weeks of her death. Idleness &
Sloth were her greatest bane. She was buried in frd8 burying ground at

Concord, attended by a large concourse of relatives and friends, nth month
26th, 1790. She told me, about sixteen months past, that she remembered
when her father and others deaded the timber, and burned the leaves, and

hoed in their wheat by hand, there being few horses and scarce a plow in

the settlement ; that the natives were very kind to them, supplying them

with bear's meat, venison, wild fowl, and eggs in plenty, and thought the

white people conferred an obligation on them by receiving it." (Original

in possession of Mary Newlin, of Waterville, Delaware county, Pennsyl-

vania).

11. Sarah Woodward and Robert Chamberlin, Jr., declared

their intentions of marriage 7th month 27th and 9th month

29th, 17 14, and at the meeting held 10th month 27th, 17 14, the

marriage was reported orderly. 5th month 25th, 171 5 ;
Jean

Woodward and her daughter, Sarah Chamberlin, requested a

certificate from Chester to Concord Monthly Meeting, which

was granted 6th month 29th, 171 5. Robert Chamberlin was

the son of Robert and Mary, of Concord, and was born 8th

month 17th, 1694. He married a second wife, Cicely
,

who was not a member, and for this made an acknowledgement

to the meeting 12th month 5th, 172 1-2. He died in Concord

near the close of the year 173 1, leaving five children, but

whether any of them were by the first wife is unknown.

12. Joseph Woodward, youngest son of Richard and Jane,

inherited the homestead in Middletown subject to his mother's

interest in one-half thereof during her widowhood. They sold

the land, two hundred and fifty acres, to Daniel Cookson, of

Middletown, March 10th, 17 1 2, for ,£150. He was married in

the 9th or 10th month, 17 12, to Elizabeth Mercer, daughter of

Thomas and Mary Mercer, of Thornbury. They settled in

Goshen, where Joseph died 9th month 28th, 171 5, which is also

the date of his will. In 1724 the land, about four hundred and

eighty acres, was taxed as " non-resident."
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Children of Robert Woodward (No. 2).

13. Richard is first mentioned in the court records in 1696,

when he and a brother, whose name is unknown, were living

with, or working for, James SwafTer. By a deed dated 12th

month 20th, 1702-3, John Willis, of Birmingham, conveyed one

hundred and fifty acres of land to Richard Woodward, late of

Thornbury, yeoman, son of Robert Woodward of the manor of

Rocklands, in the county of New Castle, tailor, for £60. This

land was in what is now East Bradford township, not then or-

ganized, and lies adjoining the southwest part of the borough of

West Chester. Another deed, dated 5th month 25th, 171 1,

conveyed one hundred and fifty acres of adjoining land from

Nathaniel 'King and wife Elizabeth, to Richard Woodward, late

of Thornbury, son of Robert Woodward, of Birmingham, tailor.

This Richard Woodward was born 12th month 17th, 1673, and

was married in the 8th or 9th month, 1705, to Mary Nayle,

daughter of Henry Nayle, Esq., of Thornbury. She was born

September 24th, 1684. Richard and Mary were married among
Friends, and continued to be active members of Birmingham

Meeting to the end of their lives. Mary survived her husband

a few months and died in 1748.

14. Ann Woodworth and George James declared their in-

tentions of marriage at Chester Monthly Meeting 6th month
27th and 7th month 26th, 1698, and were, doubtless, married

soon after the last date. Their residence was in Springfield

township, Chester (now Delaware) county, where George died

in 1720. As executors of his will he appointed his wife, Anne,

and brother-in-law, Richard Woodward, of Bradford. The only

Richard then of Bradford was the above, son of Robert.

Children of Elizabeth Woodward (No. 3) and Thomas
Eavenson.

15. Richard, married 10th month 4th, 17 1 2, at Concord
Meeting, to Jemima Newlin, daughter of Nathaniel and Mary
(Mendenhall) Newlin, of Concord. They resided in Thornbury
township, Chester county, where his father conveyed to him
one hundred and thirty-three acres of land, September 29th,
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171 1. Richard died in 1739, leaving a wife and three children,

Richard, Nathaniel, and Mary.

\$p Ralph Eavenson appears to have had some intentions

of going to Jamaica in 1707, perhaps in the way of trading, but

nothing further is known of the project. He and Grace Arnold

declared intentions of marriage 2d month 10th and 3d month

8th, 1710, "his father alowing of the same, and her parents

giving thear consent under there hands," and the marriage took

place before the 12th of the 4th month (June) 17 10. It is to be

inferred from the records that the parents on both sides were

not members. Grace was the daughter of Richard and Sarah

(Chamberlin) Arnold, of Thornbury. Ralph settled in Concord,

and was an active member of that meeting. He died in 1744,

leaving a wife and four children, Jacob, Joseph, Hannah, and

Phebe. Grace died about the close of 1746.

17. Hannah Eavenson and Thomas Arnold, son of Richard

and Sarah, of Thornbury, were married 10th month 30th, 17 14,

at Concord Meeting. They removed about 1720 to West Brad-

ford, Chester county, where he was concerned in establishing a

a fulling mill. He was married again nth month 14th, 1729,

at Concord Meeting, to Ann Rattew. What children Hannah

left is not ascertained.

18. Joseph Eavenson was married 2d month 10th, 17 17,

to Catharine George, of Radnor Monthly Meeting, daughter of

Richard George, late of Llangyrig, in Montgomeryshire, Wales.

To him his father conveyed two hundred and ninety-two acres

of land in Thornbury, 8th month 12th, 17 17, reserving a life

interest therein.

19. Sarah Eavenson married John Buffington, of West

Bradford, who died in 1736, leaving four children, John,

Thomas, Mary, and Sarah. The widow was married 9th month

30th, 1737, at Bradford Meeting, to Anthony Arnold, son of

Richard and Sarah. He died in East Bradford in 1746, leaving

one daughter, Hannah, who became the wife of Colonel Isaac

Taylor, of Pennsbury.



THIRD GENERATION.

Children of Richard Woodward (No. 4).

20. Esther, married 8th month 22d, 17 19, to Christopher

Wilson, of Christiana hundred, New Castle county, Delaware,

who was born about 1690, in Yorkshire, England, and died 7th

month nth, 1740. Esther was married again, nth month 16th,

1744, to Thomas Wilson, of Christiana hundred, who was not

nearly related to her first husband.

21. Sarah, married 10th month 22d, 1726, at Bradford Meet-

ing, to Evan Jones, of Whiteland township. They settled in

East Bradford, a little south of Marshalton, about 1740. Evan

died 1 2th month 23d, 1772, and Sarah 8th month 28th, 1769;

both buried at Uwchlan Meeting.

22. Jane, married 8th month 26th, 1727, at Bradford Meet-

ing, to Joseph Hayes, son of Henry Hayes, of Marlborough.

She married again, 9th month 22d, 1750, William Wickersham,

of Newlin township.

23. William, son of Richard, of Wr

est Bradford, and Eliza

Marshall, daughter of Abraham and Mary Marshall, of the same

place, were married 3d month 24th, 1733, at Bradford Meeting.

Abraham Marshall was a public Friend. William's father con-

veyed to him, June 16th, 1734, two hundred and fifty-three acres

of the southeast corner of the one thousand acres. Having lost

his first wife, he was married again, 5th month 13th, 1762, at

Bradford Meeting, to Hannah Lewis, widow of Jabez Lewis, of

Newtown. William died in 1769, and his widow 2d month
28th, 1802, aged about 88 years.

24. Elizabeth was married about 1733 to , Thorn-

bury, but in 1748 she was the wife of John Young. No further

account of her family obtained.

25. Hannah, married about 1735, to James Shortledge, of

West Bradford, who died in the winter of 1739-40, leaving two
children. Hannah was married again 2d month 17th, 1745, at
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Centre Meeting, to Joseph Underwood, of Christiana hundred,

Delaware.

26. Mary was married in the nth month, 1736, to George

Entriken, of East Bradford. He was an active member of Birm-

ingham Meeting, but the births of his children were not re-

corded.

27. James, son of Richard, was married 2d month 21st,

1737, at Bradford Meeting, to Ann Pyle, daughter of Robert

(deceased) and Elizabeth (Swaffer) Pyle, of Birmingham.*

Robert Pyle was born 7th month 17th, 1684, an<^ married in

1709 Elizabeth, daughter of James and Elizabeth Swaffer; she

was born nth month 12th, 1686. Robert's parents, Robert

Pyle and Ann Gainer, were married in Wiltshire, England, 9th

month (Nov.) 16th, 1681. James settled on apart of his father's

one thousand acres, which now includes the greater part of the

village of Marshalton. He is said to have built the first stone

house in that locality ; it was almost entirely remodeled a few

years ago, by James Embree, whose family now occupy the

premises. James Woodward died 3d month (May) 25th, 1748,

leaving six children. His widow and Richard Buffington de-

clared intentions of marriage 7th month 21st and 8th month

19th, 1749, but perhaps owing to some delay and trouble about

getting her children's property secured beforehand, they with-

drew their intentions, and gave each other clearances. A com-

plaint was, however, brought against them 4th month 21st,

1750, for having accomplished their marriage by a priest, or

minister, for which they were disowned. They afterward made

an acknowledgement, and were received, with their children.

Ann died 10th month 21st, 1764, leaving four children by the

last marriage.

28. Grace was married 4th month 2d, 1743, at Bradford

Meeting, to James Millison, of West Bradford. They lived for

some time on a part of her brother James's land.

*A controversy once arose as to the truthfulness of this record
; some

believing that she was a daughter of Abraham Widdows. Investigation

revealed the fact that her mother, in her widowhood, married Abraham
Widdows, and had children, one of whom married Martin.



Genealogy of the Woodward Family. 29

29. John was married at Bradford Meeting 9th month 29th,

1750, to Sarah Barnard, daughter of Richard and Ann (Taylor)

Barnard, of Newlin. They settled on part of his father's one

thousand acres, where he died about 1769, leaving a wife and

five children.

30. Richard Woodward of Richard, was disowned by

Bradford Monthly Meeting, 3d month 18th, 1756, for marrying

his niece. She was Abigail Hayes, the daughter of his half

sister Jane and Joseph Hayes. He died in 1760 leaving three

children.

31. Deborah, mentioned in her father's will, but nothing

further is now known of her.

Children of Martha Woodward (No. 5) and Joseph Baker.

32. Mary, born January 26th, 1699, married Francis Yar-

nall. 33. Richard, born April 21st, 1700. 34. Aaron, born

December 2d, 1701, married Mary Edwards. 35. Anne, born

August 1 8th, 1703, married James Sill. 36. Susanna, born

February 18th, 1705. 37. Jane, born December 7th, 1706,

married Thomas Thomas. 38. Jesse, born March 19th, 1709,

married Ann Regester. 39. Sarah, born March 18th, 171 1.

40. Joseph, born February 5th, 171 3, died 1736, unmarried.

41. Rachel, born February 5th, 171 5. 42. Nehemiah, born

November 19th, 17 16, married Lydia Regester. 43. John, born

January 26th, 17 19.

Children of Thomas Woodward (No. 7) and Rachel
Woodward. 'Vvv arc 1a/v\^

44. Mordecai is supposed to have been a son of Thomas.

When the latter removed to Chester from Aston, his son proba-

bly remained, and we find his name among the taxables in i\ston

for some years. He died intestate, and letters of administration

on his estate were granted to Thomas Woodward September

13th, 1736.

45. Jesse, son of Thomas, then of Ridley township, and

Jane Kendall, daughter of Thomas and Mary Kendall, of

Springfield, were married 9th month 5th, 1730, at Springfield

Meeting. She was born 9th month 3d, 1709. They removed
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to Wilmington, Delaware, about 1738; while here he lost his

wife, and by certificate dated 12th month 4th, 1743-4, he re-

moved within the limits of Bradford Monthly Meeting, and set-

tled in West Cain township. He was married nth month 8th,

1744, at East Cain Meeting, to Prudence Biggs, a widow of East

Cain, a daughter of Edward and Mary (Barrett) Thompson.

She was born 8th month 10th, 17 14. About 1747 they removed

to Goshen, in 1753 to Chester, and thence in a few years to Wil-

mington, Delaware.

46. Rachel Woodward, Jr., was married in 1735 to her first

cousin, Joseph Woodward, son of Joseph.

47. Abigail, daughter of Thomas Woodward, deceased, was

disowned by Chester Monthly Meeting 8th month 29th, 1757,

for her marriage out, to one John Gillam.

48. Lydia Woodward removed from Goshen Meeting to

Wilmington, Delaware, by certificate dated 6th month 21st,

1738, and was married nth month, 1739, to Minshall Littler, of

Wilmington.

49. Sarah removed with her sister to Wilmington, and was

married there 1st month nth, 1741-2, to Benjamin Hance, of

that place.

50. Mary, daughter of Thomas and Rachel, and John Tal-

kinton, son of John, were married 1st month 25th, 1742, at

Goshen Meeting.

51. Ann, (perhaps daughter of Thomas) was complained of

by Goshen Meeting, for "marriage before a priest, to one nigher

akin than Friends allow." Acknowledgment accepted 3d month

1 6th, 1748. She married, about 1746, Joseph Wilson, of Christi-

ana hundred, Delaware.

52. Susanna Woodward (supposed a daughter of Thomas)

was complained of by Goshen Meeting for marriage by a priest,

to Lewis, and disowned 4th month 17th, 175 1

.

53. "Jane Woodward, now Jackson," was disowned by

Goshen Meeting 7th month 16th, 1753, for marriage by a priest

to one not a member.

Children of Edward Woodward (No. 8).

54. Margaret, born 12th month 22d, 1705, was married 12th
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month 23d, 173 1-2, at Providence Meeting, to Aaron Vernon, of

Lower Providence; they settled in Newtown township about

1747-

55. Edward, born 10th month 28th, 1707, was married 1st

month 2 1st, 1733-4, at Providence Meeting, to Sarah Sharpless,

daughter of James and Mary Sharpless, of Providence. His

father gave him the old homestead in Middletown by deed dated

December 30th, 1741, and there he died in 1746. A fewmonths

before his death he was appointed an overseer of Providence

Meeting. His widow was married 4th month 9th, 1760, to

George Gilpin, of Birmingham.

56. Abigail, born 5th month 24th, 17 10, was married 10th

month 23d, 1730, at Providence Meeting, to Moses Vernon, a

brother of Aaron, her sister's husband; he was born 6th month

26th, 1703, and died in 1767; she died about 1795.

57. Mary, born 6th month 25th, 1712, is not mentioned in

her father's will, and probably left no descendants

58. Hannah/ born 5th month 2d, 1 7 1 5 , was married 10th

month nth, 1740, at Providence Meeting, to William Hunter,

son of John Hunter, deceased, of Newtown. Children not

ascertained.

59. George Woodward (son of Edward and Alice) inherited

the homestead in Newtown, containing 200 acres, but dying un-

married about the beginning of 1757, he bequeathed the same

to his sister Jane.

60. "Jane Woodward, now Newlin," was complained of by

Newtown Meeting 2d month 20th, 1758, for marriage to her

first cousin. She offered an acknowledgment 5th month 15th,

1758, which was accepted. Her husband was Nathaniel Newlin,

son of John and Mary (Woodward) Newlin.

Children of Jane Woodward (No. 9) and Nathaniel Newlin.

61. Rachel married William Walter. 62. Elizabeth died

1 741, unmarried. 63. Nathaniel married Esther Metcalf. 64.

Jane married James Hill. 65. Joseph married Phebe Lewis.

66. Mary married James Morrison and died 1775. 6j . Martha
married Isaac Harvey. 68. Nicholas married Ann Walter.

69. Nathan married Susanna Brown.
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Children of Mary Woodward (No. io) and John Newlin.

70. Jane married Samuel Sharpless 3d month 26th, 1736.

71. Rebecca married Richard Fawkes 2d month 16th, 1740.

72. John married Mary Pyle 9th month 13th, 1745. 73.

Nathaniel married Jane Woodward 1757. 74. Mary married

John Hall 5th month 20th, 1752.

Child of Joseph Woodward (No. 12) and Elizabeth

WooDWARD.TlUt/r* tfiyY^

75. Joseph. He appears as a taxable in Goshen in 1735, and

toward the close of the year he and his cousin Rachel Wood-
ward, daughter of Thomas, were disowned by Goshen Meeting

for their marriage by a priest 12th month 15th, 1741-2; they

offered an acknowledgment, which was accepted. Having re-

moved perhaps to the neighborhood of Wilmington, Delaware,

they requested and received from Goshen Monthly Meeting a

certificate of recommendation to Newark Monthly Meeting

dated 4th month 15th, 1747. They were said to be of orderly

lives and conversation, and "have settled their affairs here-a-ways,

we believe, to satisfaction. Rachel having sometimes appeared

in our meetings by way of public testimony, with which we
have unity, although she is not yet recommended to the meet-

ing of ministers and elders, so we recommend them as Friends,

well respected (together with their children, being young,) to

your Christian care, desiring their preservation and growth in

every good work,"&c. This was signed by twenty-one men and

twenty-five women. Their children's names not ascertained.

Children of Richard Woodward (No. 13) and Mary Nayle.

76. Henry, born 7th month 12th, 1706, was married 3d

month 20th, 1730, at Birmingham Meeting, to Mary Townsend,

daughter of Joseph and Martha Townsend, of East Bradford.

She was born 8th month 16th, 17 13, and died 10th month 8th,

1 78 1. They resided for some time on two hundred acres of

East Bradford, immediately southeast of Black Horse Tavern

;

afterward, nearer West Chester. Henry died 9th month 1st,

1790. Was a cooper by trade.
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77. John, born 6th month 3d, 1708, and married 3d month

28th, 1729, at Concord Meeting, to Ann Pyle, daughter of

William and Olive Pyle, of Thornbury. He inherited from his

grandfather, Henry Nayle, considerable land in Thornbury, where

he settled. They had seven children; his wife dying, his second

marriage was to Hannah Brinton, widow of John, and daughter

of Jacob and Ann Vernon, of Thornbury; they had four

children, when, his wife dying, he was married a third time, 3d

month 16th, 1763, at Birmingham Meeting, to Hannah Martin,

widow of John, and daughter of William Dilworth. She died

7th month 17th, 1 8 14, aged about 88 years; they left two

children.

78. Deborah, born 4th month 27th, 17 10, and married 3d

month 2 1st, 1730, at Birmingham Meeting, to William Bennett,

living near the forks of Brandywine creek. He was born

December 23d, 1705, and was a son of Edward and Sarah

Bennett, of Thornbury. They had seven children.

79. Richard, son of Richard and Mary Woodward, was

born 10th month 21st, I7i2,and married about 1737 to Hannah,

daughter of Ralph and Grace Eavenson, of Concord, Richard

and Hannah were second cousins. Hannah died, leaving one

child; Richard married the second time Mary . In

1769 Richard was living on land of his nephew, Nayle Wood-
ward, of East Marlborough.

80. Mary, born 12th month 5th, 1715(F), was married about

1734 to John Strode, of East Bradford, son of George. They
had five children; perhaps others.

81,
, born 4th month 13th, 17 17, and 82, , born

5th month 1 2th, 17 19. These were children of Richard and

Mary Woodward, but the names were torn off in the family

Bible
;
one must have been Alice, who married Joshua Ash, of

Darby ; the other must have died young, or unmarried, as

there is no further record.

83. Thomas, born 11th month 7th, 1722, was married 10th

month 26th, 1745, at Nottingham Meeting, to Elizabeth, widow
of John Jacobs, and daughter of Roger and Elizabeth Kirk, of

Nottingham. She was born 1st month 5th, 172 1-2, and died

1st month 25th, 1812. Thomas removed from East Bradford to
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East Marlborough township, and was a prominent member of

London Grove Meeting. His occupation was surveying and

book-binding. He died 6th month 15th, 1785, and was buried

at London Grove.

Children of Ann Woodward (No. 14) and George James.

84. Sarah, born 9th month 28th, 1699, married William

Webster 1720. 85. Mary, born 6th month 28th, 1702. 86.

Mordecai, born 12th month 6th, 1705, died 12th month 15th,

1776, buried at East Nottingham. 87. Jane, born 9th month

28th, 1707. 88. Hannah, born 3d month 17th, 171 1. 89.

Ann, born 2d month 18th, 17 14. 90. Elizabeth, born 7th

month nth, 17 17.



FOURTH GENERATION.

Children of Esther Woodward (No. 20) and Christopher

Wilson.

91. Ann, born 7th month 1st, 1720, married Swithin Chan-

dler. 92. Thomas, born 3d month 14th, 1722. 93. Joseph,

born 6th month 17th, 1724, married Ann Woodward. 94.

William, born 7th month 17th, 1726 95. Hannah, born 10th

month 1 2th, 1 729, married Thomas Chandler. 96. Christopher,

born 3d month 15th, 1733. 97. John, born 9th month 12th,

1735. 98. James, born 9th month 26th, 1738.

Children of Sarah Woodward (No. 21) and Evan Jones.

99. Hannah married James Starr 6th month 7th, 1746. 100.

Margaret married Ellis Haines 8th month 10th, 175 1 . 101.

Deborah married Joseph Hunt 6th month 13th, 1754. 102.

Mary married Isaac Bailey 3d month 9th, 1758. 103. Richard

married Ann Bailey; he died 1st month 28th, 1808.

Children of Jane Woodward (No. 22) and Joseph Hayes.

104. Isaac married Hannah Harlan 10th month 5th, 1750.

105. Henry. 106. Abigail married Richard Woodward. 107.

Joseph. 108. Caleb married Mary Bailey. 109. Ruth.

Children of William Woodward (No. 23) and Eliza

Marshall.

1 10. Mary, born 4th month (June) nth, 1735, married Aaron
Mendenhall, Jr.

in. James, born nth month (January) 28th, 1736-7, mar-

ried Alice Thornbury(P).

112. Abraham, born 4th month (June) 17th, 1740. He mar-

ried and moved to North Carolina. William Millikan, formerly

of Bradford Meeting, writing from Rowan county, North Caro-
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lina, April 25th, 1764, to James Marshall, says: "Your cousin,

Abraham Woodward, is well, and has got on to a new place,

and I am in hopes will do pretty well." The same per-

son, writing to Humphry Marshall June 10th, 1765, says:

" Abraham Woodward seems to move along very orderly

and industriously." Another letter, dated September 24th,

1765, to James Marshall, was sent by Abraham Woodward,

who had reached Bradford before the 18th of the next month.

He had been disowned by Bradford Meeting before he went

south, and now came with a recommendation from his neigh-

bors respecting his good conduct, and was received into

membership again. He received a certificate of removal to

New Garden Meeting, in North Carolina, dated 10th month

1 8th, 1765. William Millikan, writing May 18th, 1768, says:

"Abraham Woodward's are all well." This is the last we

heard of him.

113. William, born 6th month (August) 8th, 1743. In the

earlier part of his life, after reaching manhood, he was a country

storekeeper; having succeeded in business, he afterward pur-

chased a farm in West Bradford township, within a mile of Mar-

shalton. There he spent the remainder of his life. His first

wife was Lydia Lewis, who lived but a few years, leaving no

children. He afterward married Elizabeth Stalker about the

year 1790, by whom he had one son. He died in October, 1825,

of a fever which prevailed in that section at that period. His

wife died about the same period, of the same disease.

114. John, born 4th month (June) 30th, 1749, married Lydia

Martin, daughter of Joseph Martin, of Bradford. They settled

on the old homestead, being the two hundred and fifty-three

acres at the southeast corner of the original one thousand

acres.

115. Hannah, born 3d month (March) 7th, 1753, married

Abraham Taylor, a farmer of East Bradford.

Children of Hannah Woodward (No 25) and James

Shortledge.

116. Abigail married Samuel Clark nth month 30th, 1758.

117. John married Phebe Chandler 3d month 1st, 1769.
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Child of Mary. Woodward (No. 26) and George Entriken.

118. Samuel married Mary Strode nth month 21st, 1765.

No record of any other children.

Children of James Woodward (No. 27) and Ann Pyle.

119. Joseph, born nth month 4th, 1737, married Rebecca

Martin, a daughter of Joseph Martin. Like his ancestors, he

was a farmer, and owned a tract of one hundred and four acres

lying south of the Stra^fsburg road, and part of the original one

thousand acres. It is now owned by his grandson, George

Martin, of Marshalton. He died May 31st, 1812. His will,

dated March 23d, 181 2, reads as follows:

I, Joseph Woodward, of West Bradford Township, Chester County,

and State of Pennsylvania, being weak in Body, but of a sound and dis-

posing mind and memory, do make and ordain this my last Will and Tes-

tament, in manner and form following : In the first place, I Will and

direct that all my Just Debts, and funeral Expences be paid by my Execu-

tors herein after named, as soon as may be, after my decease. I give and
devise to my beloved Wife Rebekah, and to my Daughter Hannah, all

that part of my Plantation whereon I now dwell, which lies east of a line

to be run from a point in the Strasburg road, about eleven perch west of

my Lane thence a course of about South five degrees East, passing be-

tween two Cherry trees standing down a few perches in the field, and

thence on to a large cedar tree down in the side of a Bank near the fence,

next to George Carter's line, and thence to the line of the said George

Carter, to be held by them (with the messuage and appurtenances there-

unto belonging) and the survivor of them during their natural lives, except

as to my said Daughter Hannah, who, if she should Marry, my Will in

that case is that she loose her right to the said Tract of Land, and instead

thereof, she shall be paid the sum of forty Dollars annually, during the

remainder of her life by those who in consequence thereof, shall become

owners of the same. I also give, and bequeath to my wife Rebekah, such

part of the Household and Kitchen Furniture as she may choose, the

above to be considered as instead of Dower out of my Estate. I Give and

devise to my four sons, James, Joseph, Abner, and Jacob, all the above de-

scribed part of my plantation to be equally divided amongst them, to be

held by them or their heirs or assigns forever, subject nevertheless to the

above mentioned grant and devise, in favour of my wife Rebekah, and

Daughter Hannah. I Give and devise to my two sons James and Joseph,

all the remainder of my Plantation lying West of the above described line,
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to be held by them, their heirs, or assigns, forever, to be equally divided

between them they paying therefor the sum of Nine hundred Dollars for

the purpose of the payment of the under mentioned Legacies, or more if

wanted to make up my Daughters Legacies. I give and bequeath to my
son Abner, the sum of Two hundred Dollars over and above what I have

already given him, any Bonds, Notes, or accompts which I may have

against him at the time of my decease to be considered as paid. I give

and bequeath to my son Jacob, the sum of Three Hundred Dollars over

and above what I have already given him, any Bonds, notes, or accompts,

which I may have against him at the time of my decease, to be considered

as paid. I give and bequeath to my Daughter Ann the sum of Three

hundred Dollars over and above what I have already given her. I give

and bequeath to my Daughter Lydia the sum of Three Hundred
Dollars over and above what I have already given her. I give and
bequeath to my Daughter Jane, the sum of Three hundred Dollars

over and above what I have already given her. I give and bequeath to

my Daughter Rebekah, the sum of four hundred Dollars. The residue of

my Estate, if any, after the payment of the above Legacies, my Will is

that it be equally divided between my Wife Rebekah, my Daughter

Hannah, and my four sons James, Joseph, Abner, and Jacob. I will and

direct that my present family who now reside in the House with me, shall

have sufficient of Grain and meat allowed them for one year after my
decease, if they choose to reside there together. I do hereby constitute

and appoint my two sons James and Joseph, as Executors to this my last

Will and Testament in Confirmation whereof I do hereby set my hand

and Seal This 23d day of March 1812.

JOSEPH WOODWARD, [seal.]

Signed, sealed, ftronowiced, and declared

as his last Will in the presence of us

William Woodward, Jr.,

Joshua Martin,

Abm. Bailey.

Proved June 6th, 1812, by the three witnesses on affirmation, and

letters testamentary granted to James and Joseph.

120. Jane, born 5th month 23d, 1739. Her birth is given

in records of Uwchlan Monthly Meeting as 8th month 3d, 1739,

which is very probably an error. She married William Butler,

and was the grandmother of Judge William Butler, of West

Chester, Pennsylvania. She died 7th month 1st, 1 8 14.

121. William, born 1st month 16th, 1741, married Mary

Pyle. His farm was a part of the original one thousand acres,

and situated between the Strausburg and Valley roads. It con-
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tained about eighty acres. He made no will ; the homestead

was possessed by his son Eli; and now a portion, at least,

owned by his grandson, Maris Woodward. His wife was born

in 1738, and died July, 1830.

122. Robert, born nth month 19th, 1742, married Jane

Sheward. His farm lay west of the Downingtown road, and

between the Strausburg and Valley roads, except ten acres,

which was situated south of the Strausburg road, the tract con-

taining in all about fifty acres, and was a part of the one thou-

sand. Robert, for a time, followed the trade of blacksmithing.

He died February 15th, 1791.

123. James, born 2d month 6th, 1746, married Jane Bullock.

She was born October 8th, 1748. James was a wheelwright, or,

as then called, a coach-maker, by trade, also followed farming
;

his tract, containing eighty-six acres, lay in the angle formed

by the Downingtown and Strausburg roads, running east along

Strausburg road seventy-five perches, and along Downingtown

road north to the Valley road. He sometimes spoke in way of

public testimony among the society of Friends. He died in

the year 1836, and was buried at the Friends' burying ground

in Marshalton. His wife died January 20th, 1835, being in her

87th year. His will, dated August 4th, 1830, reads as follows:

Be it remembered that I, James Woodward, of the township of West
Bradford, in the County of Chester in the State of Pennsylvania, do think

proper at this time, to make my last Will and Testament in manner and
following to wit

:

First, I commend my soul to God who gave it, and my body to the

earth to be buried in a decent and Christian-like manner. And as to my
Worldly Estate, with which it hath pleased God to bless me in this live, I

order and direct it to be disposed of as follows :

First, All my Just debts and Funeral expenses I order and direct my
executors to pay as soon as it can be conveniently done after my decease.

Item, I Give and bequeath to my beloved wife Jane Woodward all my
household and kitchen Furniture, and all the Gold in the house at the

time of my decease. I also give and devise to her during her natural life

my plantation, she not use any more of the timber than will be necessary

during said time.

Item, the rest of my personal Estate, the bonds and other evidences

of debt, including all money that I may die possessed of, except the Gold
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above mentioned I order my Executors to collect, and pay over, in one

year after my decease, to my six daughters, namely, Margery, Ann, Jane,

Elizabeth, Albina and Mary to be equally divided among them, share and

share alike.

Item, Give and bequeath to my son James Woodward all the south

part of my plantation, beginning at a stone standing in a small dam the

corner of Eli Woodward's land, from thence straight westerly line three

perches from and south of an English cherry tree being the largest stand-

ing near the upper end of the young orchard, thence on a straight line

running in the same direction to the road leading to the valley all which I

Give to him his heirs and assigns forever, he paying thereout to his

brother Isaac Woodward, his heirs & assigns, the sum of eight hundred

dollars, in one year after my decease and the decease my wife, my mean-

ing is that it is not to be paid till one year after the decease of the longest

liver, whether myself or my wife.

Item, I Give and bequeath to my son Moses Woodward, all the re-

mainder and reversions of my land, to him his heirs and assigns forever,

provided he pay to my executors out of the same, in one year after the de-

cease of my wife and myself as aforesaid, the sum of twenty dollars a year

for ten years thereafter, for the use of my son Aaron Woodward, my exec-

utors to pay the same over to my son Aaron, as he may stand in need of

the same, provided the said Aaron becomes a sober man. Otherwise the

said Moses is to have nothing to pay to my executors for the said Aaron,

as my will is that he is not to have any of my estate unless he becomes a

sober man. I gave a bond some years ago to James Woodward, son of

Joseph Woodward deceased for the use of the said Aaron which bond I

now empower my executors to get out of his hands, and forbid them to

pay any part of it, as it was given without any consideration, and the

above bequest is all that I intend to give to the said Aaron.

Item I Give and bequeath to my grandson James Woodward son of

my son James Woodward all my wearing apparel.

Item, I Give and bequeath to my grandson James Woodward son of

my son Isaac my silver watch, the above bequests to my children, to go to

their heirs in case any of them should die before me and to be in full and

bar of all charges to be brought against my estate by any of them.

Lastly, I nominate constitute and appoint my son Isaac Woodward,

my son-in-law George Hoopes, and my son-in-law John Woodward, to be

the Executors of this my last Will and Testament, hereby revoking all

former Wills be me heretofore made, declaring this, and this only to be

my last Will and Testament. In Witness whereof I have hereunto set my
hand and seal this fourth day of August in the year of our Lord one thou-

sand eight hundred and thirty.

The words " being the largest" first interlined in the first page.

JAMES WOODWARD, [seal.]
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Signed, sealed, published, pronounced & declared by the testator to be his

last Will and Testament in the presence of
Samson Babb,

Stephen Marshall.

Proved August 20th, 1836, by the witnesses on affirmation, and letters

testamentary granted to the three executors named.

124. Ann is mentioned in her father's will, but no further

account obtained of her.

Children of John Woodward (No. 29) and Sarah Barnard.

125. Deborah, born 10th month 26th, 1 75 1. Her death

occurred before that of her father, and whether she married we

could not learn. 126. Richard, born 4th month 3d, 1754. He
married Clayton, and had four children ; she dying, he

married Elizabeth Carrington, a widow, whose maiden name
was Pyle. 127. James, born 1st month 27th, 1756, married

Lettice Chamberlin. 128. John, born 10th month 17th, 1767.

Died in his minority. 129. Jesse married a German lady.

130. Sarah married David Scott. She died 12th month, 1850,

aged 90 years.

Children of Richard Woodward (No. 30) and Abigail

Hayes.

131. Rachel. 132. Joseph. . 133. Deborah. Their father

died in 1760, and through tradition we are informed that their

mother married Bruce, the son being known by the

name of Joseph Bruce Woodward.

Children of Jesse Woodward (No. 45).

134. Thomas; in 1754 was said ?o be " shallopin' to and fro

in Delaware bay." 135. Margaret; supposed to have gone to

York county, Pennsylvania, and married Lackland.

136. Hannah; supposed to have gone to York county and

married — Adams. 137. Jesse. 138. Sarah. 139. Jane.

Children of Margaret Woodward (No. 54) and Aaron
Vernon.

140. Edward married Mary McNab, and settled in West

6



42 Genealogy of the Woodward Family.

Cain, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 141. Aaron married Rachel

Evans; she dying he married Mary (Miller) Duckett and went

to York county, Pennsylvania. 142. John, married . 143.

Sarah married Samuel Bishop. 144. Abraham married .

Children of Edward Woodward (No. 55) and Sarah
Sharpless.

145. Mary married Samuel Crossly 10th month 17th, 1754.

146. Abigail married Vincent Gilpin and settled in Wilmington,

Delaware. 147. Lydia. 148. Hannah married Jonathan

Dawes, of Wilmington, Delaware, 10th month 9th, 1760. 149.

Edward.

Children of Abigail Woodward (No. 56) and Moses Vernon^

150. Nathan married Hannah , his first cousin. 151.

Mary, unmarried. 152. Moses married Elizabeth .

153. Abigail married Frederick Engle 12th month 6th, 1753.

154 Elias married Mary . 155. Edward married Mary

Mather and Hannah Cowpland. 156. Gideon married Phghe

.. Farr 6th month 21st, 1775.

Children of Henry Woodward (No. 76) and Mary Townsend.

157. Martha married Thomas Taylor 4th month 26th, 1753.

158. Henry married . 159. Mary married William

Cullipher (or Culliver) 4th month 27th, 1758. 160. Deborah

married John Walter 5th month 13th, 1762. 161. Abigail.

162. Alice died 2d month 24th, 18 14, at William Bennett's, in

West Chester, aged 70 years. 163. Phebe. 164. Sarah, un-

married.

Children of John Woodward (No. yy).

165. Nayle, born 5th month ioth, 173 1, married Lydia

Brinton 5th month 9th, 1754. He was a farmer and lived near

Chadds Ford, Pennsylvania. He died 1769, leaving two sons.

166. Hannah, born 2d month 18th, 1733, married John Dil-

worth 12th month 8th, 1749. 167. John, born nth month

26th, 1735, married . 168. Richard, born 10th month

8th, 1737, married Hannah Taylor (?). 169. Amos, born 1 2th



Genealogy of the Woodward Family. 43

month 27th, 1739. 170. Henry, born nth month 3d, 1744,

married Rachel White. 171. Ann, born 12th month 7th, 1746.

172. Mary, born 10th month 4th, 1750, married Frederick

Steen. 173. Sarah, born 9th month 13th, 175 1, married John

Nield and Henry Pealon. 174. Phebe, born 4th month 21st,

1753. Betty, born 2d month 5th, 1755. 175. Thomas, born

December 19th, 1763, died November 1st, 1843, married Tacy

Davis. 176. Abigail, born January 26th, 1766, died July 8th,

1843, married Silas Bennett.

Children of Deborah Woodward (No. yS) and William

Bennett.

177. Mary, born 8th month 24th, 173 1, married Abraham
Vernon and Thomas Cheyney, Esq. 178. Sarah, born 9th

month 9th, 1733, married Joseph Vernon. 179. Deborah, born

9th month 6th, 1735. 180. William, born March 4th, 1737-8.

181. Alice, born April 14th, 1740, married Richardson

182. Joshua. 183. Elizabeth.

Children of Richard Woodward (No. 79.)

184. Enoch, born April 27th, 1740. 185. Hannah, born

August 25th, 1748. 186. Thomas, born October 2d, 1 75 1

.

187. Sarah, born September 24th, 1754.

Children of Mary Woodward (No. 80) and John Strode.

188. Elizabeth married Stephen Taylor. 189. Mary mar-

ried Samuel Entriken nth month 21st, 1765. 190. Caleb mar-

ried Hannah Hickman about 1762. 191. Richard married

Sarah Hickman 12th month 28th, 1763. 192. John.

Children of Alice Woodward (No. 81 or 82) and Joshua

Ash.

193. Joshua, born 4th month 16th, 1743, married Abigail

Evans. 194. Caleb, born nth month 12th, 1744, married

Rebecca Lownes. 195. Matthew, born 10th month 28th, 1746,

died in infancy. 196. Samuel, born 5th month 31st, 1748, mar-

ried Martha Pearson and Hannah Crozer. 197. John, born 5th

month 25th, 175 1, married Elizabeth Pearson. 198. Sarah,
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born 3d month 28th, 1753; unmarried. 199. Matthew, born

2d month 25th, 1758, married Mary Gibbons.

Children of Thomas Woodward (No. 83) and Elizabeth

Kirk Jacobs.

200. Rebecca, born 9th month 24th, 1746, died 7th month

14th, 1835 ;
married William Dixon. 201. Elizabeth, born 6th

month 1 2th, 1748, died 8th month 24th, 1808; married Joseph

Painter, of East Bradford. 202. Samuel, born 8th month

9th, 1750, died 2d month 29th, 18 14; buried at London

Grove. He was a farmer of London Grove township, and

married Sarah, daughter of John and Sarah Jackson, of

East Marlborough ; she died, leaving nine children. Samuel

married second time to Hannah, widow of Peter Cook, and

daughter of Thomas and Sarah Starr. They were married 12th

month 1 8th, 1799. She died 2d month 3d, 1853, leaving five

children. 203. Thomas, born 3d month 17th, 1753, died 6th

month 2d, 1837; married Mary Pusey. 204. Deborah, born

3d month 19th, 1755, died 8th month 28th, 1765. 205. Mary,

born 1st month 26th, 1756, married Joseph Smith; died 1st

month 2d, 1786. 206. Timothy, born 10th month 22d, 1759,

died 5th month, 1760. 207. Susanna, born 8th month 7th,

1 76 1, died 9th month 6th, 1765.
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Children of William Woodward (No. 113) and Elizabeth

Stalker.

208. Thomas S., born February 9th, 1793, married January

23d, 18 17. to Mary B. Worth. She was born February 4th,

1799. He, being the only child, inherited his father's estate, in-

cluding the homestead in West Bradford, within one mile of the

village of Marshalton. Here he spent the most of his life, and

died March 20th, 1868. She died August 25th, 1877.

Children of John Woodward (No. 114) and Lydia Martin.

209. George, born September, 1774, in Chester county,

Pennsylvania, married Alice Buffington January 30th, 1796.

They removed to Champaign county, Ohio, in the spring of

1833. He was a farmer by occupation. He died October 6th

1843, and was buried at Treasles creek cemetery, as was also

his wife, who died August 17th, 185 1 or 1857.

210. Joel, born March 17th, 1775, in West Bradford, mar-

ried Elizabeth Nutt, who was born September 21st, 1781. He
was a farmer, and lived on a part of the land owned by his

father, including the homestead buildings. He was killed De-

cember nth, 1 8
1 5 , on Ogden's hill, west of West Chester on

the Strausburg road, by his team of horses running away. He
was about 60 years of age, and was buried at Marshalton.

211. William married *&j d "
<* Seeds. He had several chil-

dren who died young ; three lived to womanhood.
212. John married Elizabeth Woodward, his second cousin,

daughter of James (No. 123); she was born February 8th, 1787.

They left seven children.

213. Lydia married Jacob Woodward, son of Joseph Wood-
ward (No. 1 19).

214. Rachel married James Woodward, son of James (No.
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123). Was born March 25th, 1784; died May 1 ith, i829,leaving

a large family of children; was buried at Marshalton.

Children of Joseph Woodward (No. i 19) and Rebecca Martin.

215. James, born 2d month 1st, 1761, married Sarah Cloud,

a daughter of Mordecai Cloud. He was a weaver by occupa-

tion, and lived on a part of his father's plantation. An old

stone house, to the left of the Strausburg road as we near Mar-

shalton, was his residence. He died 4th month 21st, 1841.

Buried at Marshalton.

216. Hannah, born 1st month 9th, 1763. She remained

single; her father in his will amply provided for her wants.

For a time, at least, she resided with her mother. She died 4th

month 13th, 1843. Buried at Marshalton.

217. Abner, born 3d month 17th, 1765, married Elizabeth

Harlan, a widow, daughter of John and Sarah Clark. She was

born September 13th, 1766. After their marriage they com-

menced farming the estate on which the Chester county alms-

house now stands ; it then belonged to the Harlan family.

From thence they removed to Christiana hundred, New Castle

county, Delaware, and after a short stay there returned to Penn-

sylvania. In the year 1808, on the 2d day of April, they again

removed to Delaware, and located in Mill Creek hundred, on a

farm lying along the public road leading from Hockessin to

Eastburn's lime quarries, where his son Abner now resides.

His wife, by her first husband, had two children, William and

Sarah Harlan. William married Sarah Bunting, and had six

children, Joel, William, Benjamin, Elizabeth, Sarah, and Susan.

Sarah was married to Joseph Mitchel and had eight children,

Thomas, Stephen, John, Abner, Joseph, Hannah, Elizabeth, and

Sarah. Abner and Elizabeth Woodward had four children, all

of whom lived to be over three-score years of age, though now
all are dead but Abner, the youngest, who is in his seventy-

fourth year. He died April 19th, 1846, aged eighty-one years

one month and two days. She died September 18th, 1844, aged

seventy-eight years and five days; they lived and died on the

farm upon which they located in the year 1808. Both were

buried at Hockessin.
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218. Ann, born 3d month 27th, 1767, married Joseph Clark.

They left six children, who at one time lived at Lancaster, Penn-

sylvania. Ann died 10th month 5th, 1841, aged seventy-four

years.

219. Lydia, born 5th month 6th, 1769, married Abraham

Martin, who was born 9th month 26th, 1765. They resided in

Marshalton. He died 4th month 2d, 1826, and she 3d month

3d, 1843. Buried at Marshalton.

220. Jane, born 8th month 13th, 1771, married William

Stevens and had four children. They lived at one time at Park-

ersville, Chester county, Pennsylvania. Jane died 6th month

14th, 1825, aged fifty-three years.

221. Joseph, born 10th month 12th, 1773, married Elizabeth

Mendenhall. He inherited a portion of his father's estate, a

part of which is now included in the village of Marshalton.

He died November 5th, 1833, an<^ was buried at Marshalton.

She died February 12th, 1824.

222. Rachel, born 12th month 5th, 1775, and died 8th

month, 1796, aged twenty years.

223. Rebecca, born 2d month 27th, 1779, and married

James Walton, of Chester county, Pennsylvania. She died 8th

month 29th, 1870, aged ninety-one years. She left no issue.

224. Jacob, born 8th month 31st, 1781, married Lydia

Woodward, daughter of John Woodward (No. 1 14). Jacob was

a wheelwright by occupation, and lived in Bradford,

Chester county. He died 1st month 22d, 1846, aged sixty-four

years. Buried at Marshalton.

Children of Jane Woodward (No. 120) and William

Butler.

225. James, the father of Judge William Butler, of West
Chester, Pennsylvania. 226. Samuel. 227. Amos. 228. Wil-
liam. 229. Anne. 230. Sarah. 231. Rachel.

Children of William Woodward (No. 121) and Mary
Pyle.

232. Joshua, born 9th month 2d, 1768, married Elizabeth

Jefferis, who was born 3d month 20th, 1774. They had eight
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children. He died 12th month 1st, 185 1, aged eighty-four, and

she died in the year 1868, aged ninety-four years. 233. Eli,

born 7th month 15th, 1773, married Elizabeth Dingee, who was

born 1st month 20th, 1789. They were married 12th month
nth, 1807. He purchased a part of his father's estate, which

was a part of the original one thousand acres, now owned by

his son Maris. He died nth month 12th, i85i,and his wife

6th month 15th, 1875, being in her eighty-sixth year. 234.

Caleb, born August 9th, 1776, married November 4th, 1800,

Rebecca Alexander, who was born August 8th, 1778. They re-

moved to Brownsville, Fayette county, Pennsylvania, about the

year 1804, and remained there till his death, which occurred

January 31st, 1844. He was a miller by occupation. His wife

died February 14th, 1848, and was buried, with her husband, at

Brownsville. 235. Levi, born April 6th, 1781, and died Febru-

ary 24th, 1 8 19, leaving six children. He removed west with

his brothers, and settled in Fayette county, Pennsylvania. 236.

David ; he left Chester county with his brothers and settled at

Monongahela City, Washington county, Pennsylvania. 237.

Abraham. 238.4Abiah. 239. Mary. 240. Hannah.

Children of Robert Woodward (No. 122) and Jane

Sheward.

241. Esther, born September 20th, 1769, died while young.

242. Elizabeth, born November 27th, 1770, married Thomas
Thornbury. 243. Ruth, born November 7th, 1772, married

Thomas ~~i$ify. 244. Thomas, born October 6th, 1774. 245.

Robert, born September 1st, 1776, in West Bradford township,

Chester county, Pennsylvania. He married Elizabeth Rogers, a

Scotch lady, a Presbyterian in religion, for which marriage he

was disowned by the society of Friends; he removed to Balti-

more, Maryland, about the year 18 12, and lived thereabouts

until the autumn of the year 1831, when he moved to Muskin-

gum county, Ohio. In the early part of the year 1832 he

moved to Zanesville, Ohio ; resided there a short time when he

purchased a farm nine miles southwest of Zanesville near Union-

town; shortly after moving on his farm he received an injury

whilst rolling a log, that terminated his life This was in 1832
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or 1833. His wife survived him until 1850, when she was taken

away by an attack of dysentery. Both are buried in the Cov-

enanted churchyard, three miles north of Uniontovvn, Muskin-

gum county, Ohio. 246. Ann, born June 23d, 1779, married

David Powell. 247. Jonathan, born September 8th, 1780.

248. Sarah, born February 1st, 1783. She died while young.

249. Amos, born March 28th, 1784 He was of a roving dis-

position, and participated in the wars of the South American

republics. The time of his death is not ascertained. He left

one son, Amos Clinton. 250. Jesse, born February 28th, 1786.

Remained single. 251. James, born July 4th, 1788; married,

but no further record of him. 252. Evan, born June 22d, 1790,

married Susan , and in the year 1858 lived near Galla-

ghersville, Chester county, Pennsylvania. They left three chil-

dren.

Children of James Woodward (No. 123) and Jaxe Bullock.

253. Margery, born October 21st, 1771, married Jonathan

Parke. She died August 5th, 1831. 254. Isaac, born Decem-

ber 25th, 1772, married Prudence Taylor. He was a wheel-

wright by occupation. Buried at Marshalton. 255. Aaron,

born October 11th, 1774, married Sarah Chalfant. He dfed

March 25th, 1832, leaving no children. 256. Ann, born Octo-

ber 26th, 1776, married Adley Brown. 257. James, born De-

cember 19th, 1778. His first wife was Rachel Woodward (No.

214), born March 25th, 1784. James was a farmer of West
Bradford, residing at Marshalton. Rachel died May nth, 1829,

and was buried at Marshalton. James married again to Lydia

Woodward, a widow. He died October 21st, 1866, and was

buried at Marshalton. 258. Esther, born December 19th, 1780,

She died young. 259. Jane, born February 14th, 1783, married

Joseph Hoopes. She is now living, in her ninety seventh year;

Her address is Frazer, Pennsylvania. Joseph died about eleven

years ago. 260. Moses, born November 14th, 1784, married

Catherine Sinquet. He was a farmer, and resided at Marshalton,

Pennsylvania. He died March 27th, 1853, and was buried at

Marshalton in the Methodist Episcopal cemetery. 261 and 262,

Elizabeth and Hannah, born February 8th, 1787; the former

1
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married John Woodward (No. 212). Hannah died when young.

263. Albina, born January 14th, 1789, married George Hoopes;

he was a brother to her sister Jane's husband. He died August

28th, 1846. She is now in her ninety-first year and resides at

West Whiteland, Pennsylvania. 264. Eliza, born May 30th,

1791, died when young. 265. Mary, born March 22d, 1793,

married John Mendenhall.

Children of Richard Woodward (No. 126).

266 John died without issue. 267. Henry died without is-

sue. 268. Thomas. 269. Phebe. 270. Richard died unmar-

ried. 271. Huldah married a Brinton. 272. Sarah. 273. Pyle

married a Reed, and had several children. 274. Elizabeth

married a Harvey. 275. Jane. 276. Emmor, born October

22d, 1804, in Chester county, Pennsylvania. He is a farmer,

and removed to Baltimore county, Maryland, about the year

1 841, and married Mary Jarrett. His address is Upper Cross

Roads, Baltimore county, Maryland.

Children of Jesse Woodward (No. 129).

277. Moses lived in Newlin, Chester county, Pennsylvania.

278. Richard ; he and his brother Jesse moved west. 279.

Jesse. 280. Ann.

Children of Sarah Woodward (No. 130) and David

Scott.

.281. John. 282. Joshua. 283. Amos married a Reed. 284.

Lydia married a Woodward. 285. Rachel married a ^Gibooe*

286. Abner marriedj^D urnall.^ H*Aavwv«.v^ ?TKts ">M. Jo.5 g*«L&

Children of Joseph Woodward (No. 132).

287. Isaac emigrated to Ohio in his younger days, and re-

sided at Hillsborough, Highland county. He married and had

several children. Their record is unknown. Isaac was a school

teacher, afterward a broker. 288. Joseph married

Loper, of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. He was a carpenter by

trade. 289. Hannah married Levi Passmore, and had four

children. 290. Rachel married William Bufrington.
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Children of Nayle Woodward (No. 165) and

291. Eli lived near Chadds Ford, Pennsylvania.* 292. Caleb, flpJtiQ
Sr., omst-kave -boea.born about «i <y6^ as he~was~a boy of about '7^*7
seventeen years at the time of the battle of Brandywine, for he

viewed it from the hills at home. He removed to East Marl-

borough township, near Unionville, about 1780. His first wife

was E , daughter of John Brinton, by whom he had two

children. She dying, he married Baldwin, by whom he

had several children.

Children of Samuel Woodward (No. 202) by two wives.

293. Susanna married Benjamin Swayne; resided at East

*After persistent efforts of inquiry, we are undecided about the de-

scendants of Eli Woodward. Will give some information of a family of

Woodwards who are descendants of an Eli Woodward, who must have

been born about the same time as Eii No. 291. Eli Woodward was located

near Fairville, Chester county, Pennsylvania, and had two sons, William

and Joseph, and daughters Jane and Alice, perhaps another. WILLIAM
lived near Brandywine creek, above Chadds' Ford, and had one son

named John, and two daughters, Sarah and Anna. Anna is deceased, as

is also her father, who was buried at Birmingham. JOSEPH, son of Eli,

removed to Zanesville, Ohio, between the years 1830 and 1840, and had

two sons, one of whom, named Eli, lives near Saint Claresville, Ohio.

JANE, daughter of Eli, of Fairville, Pennsylvania, married Richard High-

field. ALICE, daughter of Eli, of Fairville, Pennsylvania, had a son

James Woodward, who was born in the year 1805, at Fairville, Pennsyl-

vania; this James married Sarah Jefferis, a widow, whose maiden name
was Clark, and had three sons, Joseph C, Isaac, and Jacob. Of these

Joseph C. was born near Fairville, Pennsylvania, June 6th, 1831, and mar-

ried Eliza Walton May 28th, i860; they now reside at No. 1108 Reed
street, Wilmington, Delaware. Their children are, Sarah E., deceased, born

2d month 13th, 1861 ; Phebe A., born 9th month 21st, 1862; Howard J.,

born 2d month 26th, 1865; Willie E., born 2d month 7th, 1868, died 10th

month 2d, 1868; buried at Birmingham; Mary A., born 1st month 4th,

1870; Maggie K., born 4th month 24th, 1872; Clarence E., born 3d month
1st, 1876. Isaac, son of James, of Fairville, Pennsylvania, remained

single ; is now deceased; buried at Birmingham. Jacob, son of James, of

Fairville, Pennsylvania, is a bricklayer by occupation, and resides at No.

1235 North Tenth street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. He is a widower
with four children ; all boys.
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Marlborough. 294. John married Rebecca Coats; resided in

West Grove; died 5th month 12th, 1843; buried at London

Grove. 295. Samuel married Ann Swayne; was a farmer and

lived near Centre Meeting, Delaware. He died 10th month 5th,

1 841; buried at Centre. 296. Sarah married John Fell, and

resided in West Grove. 297. William was a farmer of Kcnnett

township; he married Sarah Bolton 12th month, 1809, and died

6th month 13th, 1856; buried at London Grove. 298. Thomas
married Mary Barney. He was a farmer and resided at Kennett

Square, Pennsylvania. He died 7th month 15th, 1859; was

buried at London Grove. 299. Levi married Phebe Hutton.

He was a farmer by occupation. 300. Rachel married Levi

Wickersham. Resided at New Garden, Pennsylvania ; died 9th

month 7th, 1830; buried at New Garden. 301. Rebecca, born

4th month, 1790, married William Commons, and resided at

Kennett Square, Pennsylvania. Died 6th month 24th, 1866;

buried at London Grove. 302. Lewis B., born 10th month

26th, 1800, married 12th month 12th, 1821, to Sarah Shiply.

He was a farmer and resided in New Garden township. Died

4th month 5th, 1824; buried at London Grove. 303. Hannah,

born 2d month 2d, 1803, married 3d month 10th, i84i,to Elisha

Speakman.and resided in London Grove township. 304. Eliza-

beth, born 9th month 24th, 1804, married Stephen Pusey, and

resided in East Marlborough; died 8th month 29th, 1870;

buried at London Grove. 305. Lydia, born 12th month 20th,

1806, resided at Kennett Square. 306. Esther, born 8th month

2 1 st, 1809, resided at Kennett Square.

Child of Mary Woodward (No. 205) and Joseph Smith.

307. John.
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Children of Thomas S. Woodward (No. 208) and Mary
Worth.

308. Elizabeth S., born December i8th, 18 17, married May
5th, 1842, to Jonathan Barton, a farmer. Residence West

Goshen, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 309 William M., born

August 4th, 1820, married February 26th, 1852, Esther P.

Garrett. No children. He keeps a livery stable at West

Chester, Chester county, Pennsylvania. Interested in the re-

cord. 310. Samuel W., born May 25th, 1822, married March

1844, Anna Mary James. Died in St. Louis, Missouri, Septem-

ber 9th, 1869. 311. Paschall, born September 27th, 1824, mar-

ried March 16th, 1847, Elizabeth J. James. Died January 28th,

1870, in Louisville, Kentucky. 312. Sarah Ann, born Decem-

ber 15th, 1826, died February, 1827. 313. George W., born

November 28th, 1828, married Hannah C. Chambers March

13th, 1856. He is a merchant of Unionville, Chester county,

Pennsylvania. 314. Margarette P., born July 3d, 1831, mar-

ried October 3d, 1850, to Samuel Butler. He served two years

in the State Legislature, and was re-elected in the fall of 1878.

He is a farmer and resides at Lionville, Chester county, Penn-

sylvania. 315. Anna Mary, born January 16th, 1834; unmar-

ried. Lives near Marshalton, Pennsylvania, on a part of the

original one thousand acres. 316. Sarah A., born June 27th,

1 841, married October, 1869, to Thomas F. Scattergood. They
live on the homestead in West Bradford township, a farm of

about seventy acres, which is a part of the original one thousand

acres. He has expended thousands of dollars in remodeling it.

Children of George Woodward (No. 209) and Alice

BUFFINGTON.

317. Gideon, born 8th month 4th, 1797, in Chester county,
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Pennsylvania. Unmarried. A miller by occupation. Died 9th

month nth, 1853. Buried in Treasle's creek cemetery, Cham-

paign county, Ohio. 318. Lydia, born 4th month 1 8th, 1799,

married John Harlan. Residence, Champaign county, Ohio.

319. Jonathan, born 5th month 16th, 1801, married Sarah Rob-

inson, widow of John J. Robinson, and daughter of Holton and

Ann Yarnall, former owner of Brandywine Springs, Delaware.

They removed from Chester county to Ohio in the year 1836,

and built a flouring mill in Logan county. He is a mill-wright

and miller, and resides at Huntsville, Ohio. 320. John, born

3d month 17th, 1803, married Eliza Hollingsworth. He is a

stone cutter and farmer. Residence in Champaign county,

Ohio. 321. Ann, born 12th month 25th, 1805, married Joshua

Harlan. Residence, Champaign county, Ohio. 322. Eliza, born

2d month 29th, 1808. Unmarried. Residence, Champaign

county, Ohio. 323. Washington, born 4th month 1st, 18 13,

married Jennette Thompson. He is a stone cutter and farmer,

and resides in Champaign county, Ohio. 324. Ephraim, born

8th month 17th, 181 5. Was a farmer by occupation, and re-

sided in Champaign county, Ohio. His first wife was Margaret

Lamborn; second, Harriet Ellsworth. 325. William, born 6th

month 22d, 1818, married Susanna R. Crawford. He is a miller

by occupation, and resides at West Liberty, Ohio. 326. George,

born 7th month 14th, 1821. He was a carpenter by trade, but

removed to California and became a gold miner.

Children of Joel Woodward (No. 210) and Elizabeth Nutt.

327. Evan, born November 25th, 1798, died September 9th,

1800. Buried at Marshalton. 328. Jehu, born April 6th, 1802.

married Keziah Henry. A shoemaker by trade. He moved to

western Pennsylvania many years ago, and located seven miles

below7 Kittaning, on the Alleghany river. His wife died leaving

a large family; he married a second time, and removed to the

State of Illinois, where all traces of him have been lost. 329.

Sarah, born September 5th, 1803, married April 14th, 1827, to

Charles E. Moore, a machinist and manufacturer. Finally lo-

cated at Elizabethport, New Jersey. He died September 25th,

1875. Sarah died March 17th, 1870, of consumption of the
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lungs. Buried at Elizabethport, New Jersey. 330. Imlah, born

November 6th, 1805, in West Bradford. A farmer by occupa-

tion. When young he received a fracture of the skull, which

affected him somewhat mentally. He went westward and mar-

ried. Died in Champaign county, Ohio. The time not furnished

us. 331. Nelson, born August 27th, 1807, in West Bradford,

married Adaline Sparks, of New Jersey. He learned the print-

ing business, and in connection with William Spagg started a

newspaper in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, called The Saturday

Courier, which they conducted successfully for several years.

His health failing, he sold his interest in the concern and bought

the homestead property, where he lived for some time. Died of

consumption of the lungs, and buried at Marshalton, in the

Friends' burying ground. 332. Pamela, born September 6th,

1 810, in West Bradford, married David C. Woodward, son of

Eli (No. 233) of West Bradford, now of 407 West Eighth street,

Wilmington, Delaware. She died of consumption of the lungs

2d month 20th, 1857; buried in West Bradford. 333. Mary,

born July 25th, 181 2, married Cloud Marshall, a farmer and

dealer in cattle; they moved westward, where he died. She re-

sides with her daughter, who married a James Woodward in

Champaign county, "Ohio. 334. Joel, born July 23d, 18 14, mar-

ried Phebe Trimble, daughter of Isaac Trimble. He has been

engaged in many kinds of business, though he learned the trades

of mill-wright and milling. He has owned several mill proper-

ties, and in 1866 purchased a mill property and farm in Pencader

hundred, New Castle county, Delaware, where he now resides.

He was born in West Bradford. Was an able assistant in pre-

paring this record. ^ r

Children of William Woodward (No. 211) and .Seeds.

335. Sidney married —^— Hagerty. No further record.

336. Hannah married \\ y \ <Lobc)f No further record. 337.

Margaret married J, KIT. Cheyney. No further recorct

338. Miller married . 339. Eliza A. married

Children of John Woodward (No. 212) and Elizabeth a
tym.

Woodward.



$6 Genealogy of the Woodward Family.

Windle. 340. Albina married Few. 341. John mar-

ried Cox. 342. Lewis married first, Gregg;

second, Moore. 343. Elizabeth, unmarried. 344.

Mary, unmarried. 345. Lydia married Moore.

Children of James Woodward (No. 215) and Sarah Cloud.

346. Jane. 347. Rebecca. 348. Rachel. 349. Elizabeth.

Children of Abner Woodward (No. 217) and Elizabeth

Harlan.

350. Joseph, born November 12th, 1799. He was partially

deaf from his birth, and distressingly so in his later days. He
chose farming for his occupation, and married, January 5th,

1826, Mary, daughter of Frederick and Hannah Klair, of Mill

creek hundred, Delaware. Mary was born in Montgomery
county, Pennsylvania, on the 30th day of March, 1808, and came

to Delaware with her parents in the year 18 10. After their

marriage they commenced farming the property now owned by

Jacob Reubencame, near Milltown, Mill Creek hundred, Dela-

ware; this was in March, 1826, and there they lived eight years,

and there their first four children were born. The desire for

change, or rather the spirit for making greater efforts to better

one's worldly condition was as prevalent then as at the present

day; so on the 22d day of February, 1834, he bought of Charles

Holmes a tract of one hundred and fifty acres, two roods, and

nineteen perches of land in Christiana hundred, Delaware, lying-

south of a public road leading from the Lancaster to the New-

port or Gap turnpike, and about three miles due west from the

city of Wilmington. For this tract of land he paid $6,200. A
large amount of the same was woodland, and much of the re-

mainder was covered with bushes, and presented a wild, unpre-

possessing appearance. Here he labored the remainder of his

days, that is, as long as his strength permitted, which was per-

haps six or seven years previous to his death. Although

afflicted with partial deafness from infancy, both he and his wife

enjoyed almost uninterrupted good health until the time before

stated. It devolved upon them to rear up a large family of

children, thirteen in all, and though they were exposed to, and
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had to pass through, the many diseases of infancy and child-

hood, they are all living at this date, the youngest being in her

twenty-eighth year. Numerous and very marked have been the

changes made there since he became possessor of what is now

called the "Old Homestead;" the land has been cleared and en-

riched, surrounded and divided with fences; a fine barn was

erected in the year 1847, and still later, during the year 1855,

the house was remodeled. During the year 1873 a public road

was laid out through the farm, south of the buildings, thereby

shortening the traveling distance to Wilmington one mile, and

making the eastern border of the farm within one mile and

a half of the western border of the city limits. In the year

1872 the rails of the Wilmington and Western railroad were laid

along the southern border of the farm. His illness was pro-

tracted, lasting through a period of eight years. Suffering, as

he did, from a diseased condition of both heart and kidneys, it

was at times distressing, though not particularly painful
;
paraly-

sis finally set in, and during the morning of the 5th day of

February, 1875, ms spirit returned to God who gave it. His

remains were interred at Hockessin burying ground. His wife,

though now in her seventy-first year, is enjoying good health,

and resides at No. 224 West Ninth street, Wilmington, Dela-

ware.

351. John, born June 1st, 1801, unmarried. He followed

the carpenter trade for an occupation during many years. In

the year 1853 he came to spend the remainder of his days with

his brother Joseph. He was a noted hunter and fisherman.

He was at times severely afflicted with rheumatism in his latter

years, and died December 21st, 1863. Buried at Hockessin.

352. Rebecca, born May 30th, 1803, married September

15th, 1853, to Joseph Worrall, a widower. Her latter years

were spent in Wilmington, Delaware. She died January 31st,

1874, leaving no children. She was buried in the Wilmington

and Brandywine cemetery. Her husband survived her a few

years.

353. Abner, youngest son of Abner and Elizabeth Wood-
ward, was born March 9th, 1805. He chose farming for his

occupation, and remained with his father during the latter's life-

8
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time, and he is now possessor of the old homestead, the location

of which has been given. He was married December 12th, 1839,

to Julia Ann Hoopes, to whom there have been born eight chil-

dren. Address, Pleasant Hill post office, New Castle county,

Delaware.

Children of Ann Woodward (No. 218) and Joseph Clark.

354. Joseph. 355. Washington. 356. Hannah. 357.

Eliza. 358. Mary A. 359. Melinda.

Children of Lydia Woodward (No. 219) and Abraham
Martin.

360. George, born 1st month 9th, 1798, married Orpha

Marshall, who was born 9th month 18th, 1809. George is a

store-keeper in Marshalton, Pennsylvania, and although in his

eightieth year, is as active in business as many young men just

emerging from their teens ; we were surprised at his activity

when on a recent visit there. The births of his children are as

follows: Abraham M., born 9th month 16th, 1833; Joshua M.,

born 1st month 27th, 1835 ; Edwin, born 2d month 15th, 1836;

George, born 2d month 30th, 1837, died 12th month 7th, 1737,

Richard Henry, born 2d month 20th, 1839, died 7th month 9th,

1839; Alfred, born 4th month 4th, 1842, died 10th month 21st,

1846; Mary Emma, born 6th month 2d, 1844; Oliver, born 12th

month 6th, 1850. 361. Joseph. 362. Abner. 363. Martha.

Children of Jane Woodward (No. 220) and William Stevens.

364. Rebecca. 365. Hannah. 366. Amos. 367. Phebe.

Children of Joseph Woodward (No. 221) and Elizabeth

Mendenhall.

368. Ruth, born at Marshalton, Chester county, Pennsyl-

vania, September 27th, 18 10, married Joseph Ferrell in the year

1837; was left a widow in 1838. She married again in 1841 to

George Armstrong, and is now a widow living near Salina,

Salina county, Kansas. Had one child by her first, and seven

by her last husband.

369. Margaretta, born May 3d, 1812, in Chester county,
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Pennsylvania. She married Milton Rakestraw in 1836-7. She

is now a widow living at Stuart, Guthrie county, Iowa.

370. Lavina H., born August 6th, 1814, married December

24th, 1835, to John K. Rodgers, a miller by trade. Residence

near Montezuma, Powesheik county, Iowa.

371. Mary A., born April 16th or 21st, 18 16. First mar-

riage, May 1 2th, 1838, to Samuel Nichols, a blacksmith by oc-

cupation, who died July 8th, 1839; second marriage, November

20th, 1852, to Samuel Elton, a farmer, who died July 25th, 1857;

third marriage, January 9th, 1870, to James McCormick, a

farmer. Residence, Montezuma, Powesheik county, Iowa. No
children.

372. Minerva, born June 7th, 181 8, married January,

1842, to John Knight, a speculator in lands. She died March

9th, 1873, and was buried at Port Washington, Tuscarawas

county, Ohio.

373. Davis M., born March 4th, 1820, married August

27th, 1848, at Port Washington, Ohio, to Matilda Rankin, who
was born October 1st, 1823. She resided at Freeport, Harrison

county, Ohio. He was born at Marshalton, Pennsylvania, and

now resides near Montezuma, Powesheik county, Iowa.

Children of Jacob Woodward (No. 222) and Lydia

Woodward.

374. Hannah, born August 26th, 1807, married Aaron

Davis in the year 1832. He was born in the year 1804 and died

1867. He was a farmer and lived in Chester county, Pennsyl-

vania. 375. Elisha, born November 28th, 1809, married Amy
Few November 9th, 1837. He is a farmer, and resides in

Chester county, Pennsylvania. Address, West Chester, Penn-

sylvania. 376. Emmor, born December 24th, 18 16, married

Sarah Sylvester in the year 1844. He was a farmer of Chester

county. He died December 22d, 1859. 377. Eliza, born 1811.

Unmarried. She died about 1845. 37^. Ann, born 1818, mar-

ried Elihu Baily, of Ohio, a farmer. Both are deceased, but we
have no record as to the time. 379. George, born 1820. He
died when about two years of age. 380. Abner, born 1823.

He remains unmarried. He is a farmer of Chester county,
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Pennsylvania. 381. Rebecca, born July 9th, 1825, married

James Peoples January 2d, 1850. He was a farmer of Chester

county, Pennsylvania. He enlisted in Company F, Ninety-

seventh Regiment Pennsylvania Volunteers, in 1861. He served

his country three years, and re-enlisted for three years more,

and shortly after was killed in a skirmish on Foster's plantation,

Virginia.

Children of Joshua Woodward (No. 232) and Elizabeth

Jefferis.

382. Samuel, born 2d month 25th, 1797, married Eliza,

daughter of Joseph Baker, of Chester county, Pennsylvania, and

had three children. 383 Nathan, born 6th month 16th, 1799,

married Elizabeth Masterson, a widow. Lived at one time near

Upland. 384. William, born 4th month 24th, 1801, died 6th

month 1 2th, 1802. 385. Joshua, born 4th month 24th, 1803,

married Elizabeth Mace, of Chester county, Pennsylvania. He
died nth month 20th, 1850, aged forty-seven years. 386. Eliza,

born 3d month 25th, 1806, married Joseph Pyle June, 1823.

He was born in 1799 and died August, 1834. Her second

husband was Joshua Edwards, son of John and Lydia Edwards.

They were married 12th month nth, 1836. He was born 1st

month 5th, 1789, and died in the year 1857 aged sixty-eight.

She resides in Wilmington, Delaware. 387. Emmor, born 10th

month 29th, 1808. 388. Jefferis, born 6th month 24th, 181 1,

married, and had at least three children. 389. William, born

nth month 24th, 1814, married Anna Nichols and had three

children.

Children of Eli Woodward (No. 233) and Elizabeth

Dingee.

390. Melinda D., born 10th month 12th, 1808, married

U-£m4^ Linton; died 4th month 28th, 1836. 391. Lydia D.,

born 10th month 24th, 1809; unmarried; died 4th month 28th,

1842. 392. Jacob, born 6th month 7th, 1812; unmarried; died

10th month 8th, 1826. 393. Maris D., born 2d month 27th,

18 14, married in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, February 16th,

1854, to Margaretta A. O'Daniel, of that city. They reside on
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the homestead at Marshalton, Pennsylvania, a part of the origi-

nal one thousand acres. 394. William P., born 5th month 3d,

1 8 17, married in Friends' Meeting, Wilmington, Delaware, 1st

month 4th, 1844, to Rachel England, daughter of Thomas and

Mary England. She was born at Marshalton, Pennsylvania, 6th

month 30th, 181 2. He died 9th month 9th, 1863. 395. Cheyney,

born 4th month 20th, 18 19, died 12th month 16th, 1820. 396.

David C, born 6th month 20th, 1821, married Pamela Wood-
ward^No. 332); she died of consumption of the lungs 2d month

20th, 1857, leaving three children. He was married again nth
month 17th, 1864, to Mary Stroud, daughter of Caleb and

Esther Stroud, of Wilmington, Delaware, where they now reside,

at 407 West Eighth street. He rendered valuable assistance in

collecting data for this record. 397. Mary A., born 3d month

1st, 1823; unmarried; died 8th month 7th, 1876. 398. Eliza-

beth, born 10th month 15th, 1824, married Joshua Moore.

399. Rebecca, born 8th month 14th, 1826, died 9th month 5th,

1826. 400. Hannah, born 7th month 30th, 1829; unmarried;

died 9th month nth, 1849.

Children of Caleb Woodward (No. 234) and Rebecca

Alexander.

401. Sidney, born July 21st, 1801, in Chester county, Penn-

sylvania; removed to the State of Indiana. 403. Mary Anne,

born January 30th, 1803; resided in Brownsville; died unmar-

ried. 403. Jabez, born December 2d, 1804. 404. Charlotte,

born February 9th, 1807, married Edward Mansfield. 405.

Caleb, born May 4th, 1809, died April 25th, 1824; buried at

Brownsville. 406. Edith, born January 19th, 181 1, married

John Gregg. Buried in California. 407. Milton, born Decem-
ber 28th, 1812, married Jane Ong and Rebecca Riley, by whom
he had eight children. He is a carpenter by trade, and resides

at Brownsville, Pennsylvania. 408. Nelson, born April 1st,

1815. He removed to Georgia and married. He was a shoe-

maker by trade. He served in the war with Mexico, and died

in the city of Mexico during the same. Buried at Browns-

ville. He left a wife and two children. 409 and 410, Alfred

and Albert, born November 1st, 181 8. 411. William, born
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May 9th, 1 82 1, married Elenor Shorts. He was a mason by
trade.

Children of David Woodward (No. 236).

His record not received, though he had one son named
412, Noble, who resides at Monongahela City, Washington
county, Pennsylvania.

Children of Levi Woodward (No. 235).

413. Phebe, born September 29th, 1804. 414. Jane, born

July 6th, 1807. 415. Hannah, born September 23d, 1809, now
deceased. 416. Isaac, born May 20th, 18 13, resides at Browns-

ville, Fayette county, Pennsylvania. 417. John, born Novem-
ber 5th, 181 5. 418. Sarah A., born October 26th, 181 8; now
deceased.

Children of Robert Woodward (No. 245) and Elizabeth

Rogers.

419. Ann, born July 23d, 1801, married Daniel Price January

12th, 1826, at Baltimore, Maryland. She died June 16th, 1861,

at Zanesville, Ohio, from hemorrhage of varicose veins. Her
husband survives her. 420. David, born August 17th, 1803,

married Susan German in the year 1836. Both now living at

Adamsville, Muskingum county, Ohio. 421. Jane, born July

23d, 1806. She never married, and now lives at Zanesville,

Ohio. 422. Ruth, born February 5th, 1809, married Thomas
Brown. She died from the effects of a burn June 3d, 1864, and

buried in Woodlawn cemetery, Zanesville, Ohio. Her husband

dropped dead at the dedication of the new court-house, Zanes-

ville, Ohio, 1877. 423. Samuel, born December 14th, 181 1,

married Mary A. Sterrett, a widow. He died 1854, from the

effects of a tree falling upon him; was buried in Covenanted

churchyard, near Uniontown, Ohio. His residence was Frazeys-

burg, Muskingum county, Ohio. 424. Robert, born September

19th, 1 8 14, married Mary Ann Crooks; both now living near

White Cottage, Muskingum county, Ohio. 425. Elizabeth,

born June 6th, 1817, married William C. Filler, a minister of

the Methodist Episcopal Church, April 14th, 1836; both de-
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ceased and buried at Lancaster, Ohio. 426. Amos, born Feb-

ruary 20th, 1820, married Mary Ann Sniff December 1st, 1844.

He was killed by a falling tree February 2d, 1853; buried in

the Wesley Chapel graveyard, near White Cottage, Ohio. His

widow still lives in that vicinity. 427. Isabel, born December

30th, 1822, remains single, and resides with her brother David,

near Adamsville, Ohio.

Child of Amos Woodward (No. 249).

428. Amos Clinton lived at one time with his' uncle Evan,

near Gallaghersville, Chester county, Pennsylvania.

Children of Evan Woodward (No. 252) and Susan .

429. Emmeline married Joshua Batten 430. Susan mar-

ried Patrick Collins ; resided in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

431. De 'Witt Clinton, unmarried.

Children of Margery Woodward (No. 253) and Jonathan

Parke.

432. Thomazine. 433. Jane. 434. John. 435. Jona-

than. 436. Phebe. 437. Eliza. 438. Margaretta. 439.

Washington. 440. Joseph.

Children of Isaac Woodward (No. 254) and Prudence

Taylor.

441. James T., born 1799, in West Bradford township, near

Marshalton, married Mary Price. He was a carpenter by trade,

and resided at Marshalton. He died September 19th, 1871, and

buried in new cemetery at Marshalton. 442. Rebecca. 443.

Washington, born January 5th, 1805. He removed to Mill

Creek hundred, Delaware, and married his first wife, Margaret

Ford, daughter of Andrew and Mary Ford. She died leaving

three children. He married again October 5th, 1843, Ann,
daughter of James and Martha Moore. He died February 13th,

1852, and was buried at Hockessin, Delaware. His widow lives

at 414 West Second street, Wilmington, Delaware. 444. Aaron.

445. Taylor; residence, Marshalton, Pennsylvania. 446. Rich-

ard married Harvey. 447. Prudence.
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Children of Ann Woodward (No. 256) and Adley Brown.

448. Eliza. 449. Jane. 450. Tamar. 451. Mary A.

452. Woodward. 453. Ralph F.

Children of James Woodward (No. 257) and Rachel
Woodward.

454. Moses S., born August 4th, 1804, married Elizabeth

Moore. She died leaving four children; he afterward married

Phebe Kane', who is still living, and resides at Marshalton. He
was a shoemaker by trade and resided at Marshalton. He died

October 21st, 1877, and was buried at Marshalton. 455. Titus,

born December 8th, 1806; unmarried; is a carpenter by trade,

and resides at Marshalton, Pennsylvania. He furnished impor-

tant data for this record. 456. John B., born March 29th, 1809.

He received the title of M. D., and resided at Marshalton. He
died February 5th, 1837, and was buried at Marshalton. 457.

Lydia, born May 13th, 181 1, married Robert Sypherd, and re-

sided at Marshalton. She died September 29th, 1864, and was

buried at Marshalton. 458. Mary, born October 19th, 18 12,

married Milton Keech. Residence, Marshalton, Pennsylvania.

459. James B., born December 1st, 1815. He studied medi-

cine and graduated in the year 1843 or 1844 at Jacksonville

Medical College, of Illinois. He married Mary E. Carter, and

died March 1st, 1853, an<^ was buried at Marshalton. 460.

Jane, born October 27th, 18 17, died February 29th, 1818, and

buried at Marshalton. 461. Joel H., born January 26th, 1819,

married Elizabeth Redd. He was a carpenter by trade, and re-

sided in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. He died October 9th,

1848, and buried at Marshalton. 462. Martin, born September

22d, 1822, died September 13th, 1823; buried at Marshalton.

463. Alice, born October 24th, 1824, married T. Wilson Chey-

ney, and resided at Marshalton, Pennsylvania.

Children of Jane Woodward (No. 259) and Joseph

Hoopes.

464. Forester. 465. Charlotte. 466. Eliza. 467. Lydia

A.



Genealogy of the Woodward Family. 65

Children of Moses Woodward (No. 260) and Catharine

Sinquet.

468. Eliza, born December 2d, 1807, married Andrew Fer-

rell, and resided at West Chester, Pennsylvania. She died

November, 1874, and buried in Greenmount cemetery, West

Chester. 469. Mary Ann, born October 12th, 1809, and died

in infancy. 470. Daniel, born September 7th, 181 1, died in in-

fancy. 471. Dorothy, born September 21st, 1813; resided at

Marshalton; never married; died November, 1858, and buried

in Marshalton Methodist Episcopal cemetery. 472. Cheyney,

born July 9th, 181 5; died in infancy. 473. Margaret, born

July 24th, 1 8 17, married Joseph Ferrell, and resided at West

Chester, Pennsylvania. 474. Moses C, born August 12th,

18 19. He married Hannah Creamer; is a farmer by occupation,

and was born where he now resides, at Marshalton, Pennsyl-

vania, and owns a part of the original one thousand acres. 475.

Ann, born April 5th, 1822. She married Benjamin Gregg, and

resided in Perry county, Pennsylvania. 476. Albina, born Sep-

tember 13th, 1824, in Marshalton, married Charles Jacobs, and

resided at West Chester, Pennsylvania. She died June, 1856,

and was buried in Marshalton Methodist Episcopal cemetery.

477. Esther, born December 20th, 1827, died while young.

478. Jane, born June 17th, 1831, died while young.

Children of Elizabeth Woodward (No. 261) and John-

Woodward (No. 212).

(See John Woodward, No. 212).

Children of Albina Woodward (No. 263) and George

Hoopes.

479. Washington. 480. Mary A. 481. Robert F., now
in business in West Chester, Pennsylvania. 482. Lavina. 483.

Elizabeth. 484. Abigail. 485. Esther. 486. Caroline.

Children of Mary Woodward (No. 265) and John

Mendenhall.

487. James. 488. Eliza J. 489. Hannah. 490. Martha.
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Children of Pyle Woodward (No. 273) and Reed.

491. Thomas. 492. Oliver. 493. Ruth Ann.

Children of Emmor Woodward (No. 276) and Mary
Jarrett.

494. Nelson, born December 25th, 1843, m Harford county,

Maryland. He is a farmer, and resides near Upper Cross

Roads, Harford county, Maryland. 495. Edward, born August

2 1st, 1846, in Harford county; died August 25th, 1847, and

buried in Baptist churchyard, three miles northeast of Upper

Cross Roads.

Children of Joseph Woodward (No. 288) and Loper.

496. Ephraim. 497. Albina.

Children of Hannah Woodward (No. 289) and Lev]

Passmore.

498. Thomas. 499. Mary. 500. Joseph W.; residence,

Embreeville, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 501. Ruth Ann.

Children of Rachel Woodward (No. 290) and William

buffington.

502. Lee. He was a physician, and died in Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania, a few years ago.

Children of Caleb Woodward (No. 292) and Brinton.

503. John, born in Chester county, Pennsylvania, and re-

moved to Frederick county, Maryland, in the year 18 12 or 18 13.

504. Brinton; lived with his brother in Maryland; died un-

married.

j^

By Second Wife, - - Baldwin.

505. Caleb married Mary Webb. They resided in East

Marlborough township, Chester county, Pennsylvania. He died

in the_y£ar^a8^5. 506. William married : Ward. They

had three children. He died about the year 1865. 507. Jacob.

508. Joseph died about 1853. 509. Neil (or Nayle) Baldwin.
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He removed to Maryland after his half brothers and married

his niece, Lydia Ann, daughter of John Woodward. He
omitted his first name after leaving Pennsylvania. He was

killed by the railroad cars at Havre-de-Grace, Maryland, about

the year 1845. 510. Mary. 511. Elvina. 512. Eliza. 513.

Malinda.

Children of William Woodward (No. 297) and Sarah

Bolton.

514. John J., born 1812, in Chester county, Pennsylvania,

married Hannah Mattsort. He was a farmer, and resided in

Kennett township. Died June 25th, 1875, and buried at Long-

wood, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 515. Washington B.,

born 1 8 14, married Edith Lamborn. He was a farmer of Ken-

nett township, and died in the year 1843; buried at London
Grove. 516. Isaac, born 1816 in Chester county, Pennsylvania,

married Hannah Sharpless. Removed to Chicago, Illinois, and

followed merchandising. He died 1872 and buried at Chicago.

Children of Thomas Woodward (No. 298) and Mary
Barney.

-517. Eliza married Gibbons TumUlc . 518. Phebe Ann
never, married. 519. Jackson married Sabilla Entriken. 520.

Lewis B., born 5th month 10th, 1827, in East Marlborough

Chester county, Pennsylvania, married 4th month 26th, 1849, to

Elizabeth, daughter of George and Elizabeth Witsil, of Wil-

mington, Delaware. He now resides in Harrisburg, Pennsyl-

vania*

Children of Levi Woodward .(No. 299) and Phebe Hutton.

521. Samuel married Hicks, and resides in York
county, Pennsylvania. 522. Sabilla married Edwin Sample.



SEVENTH GENERATION

Children of Elizabeth S. Woodward (No. 308) and

Jonathan Barton.

523. William P., born February 21st, 1843. 524. Mary
E., born September 15th, 1844. 525. Susan A., born Novem-
ber, 1846. 526. Sarah H., born February, 185 1. 527. Jona-

than H., born January, 1854. 528. Edgar P., born March,

1858.

Children of Samuel Woodward (No. 310) and Anna M.

James.

529. Jesse J., born January 17th, 1845. 530. Thomas S.,

born May 20th, 1847. 531. Clara, born March 17th, 1855.

532. Mary Bell, born March 20th, 1858.

Children of Paschall Woodward (No. 311) and Elizabeth

Y. James.

533. William H., born December 20th, 1850. 534. Emma,
born September 15th, 1855.

Children of George W. Woodward (No. 313) and Hannah C.

Chambers.

535. Mary C, born November 20th, 1857. 536. Hannah,

born February 18th, 1867.

Children of Margaretta Woodward (No. 314) and Samuel
Butler.

537. Anna, born November 3d, 185 1. 538. Thomas S.,

born November 4th, 1854. 539. Henry J., born August 25th,

1859.
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Children of Sarah A. Woodward (No. 316) and Thomas F.

SCATTERGOOD.

540. William S., born August 24th, 187 1. 541. Walter,

born June 20th, 1874.

Children of Jonathan Woodward (No. 319) and Sarah

Robinson.

542. Charles C, born about 1836, married Susan Tarbutton.

He is a miller by occupation, and resides at Westminster,

Allen county, Ohio. 543. George, born about 1840, married

Samantha Pepple. He is a graduate of the Ohio Medical Col-

lege of Cincinnati, and resides at Oak Harbor, Ottawa county,

Ohio. 544. Sarah, born about 1846, married James Coulter, a

farmer. Residence, Huntsville, Ohio.

Children of William Woodward (No. 325) and Susanna R.

Crawford.

545. Nelson, born March 26th, 1849. ^e 1S an attorney-at-

law, and resides at Springfield, Ohio. 546. Clara, born Febru-

ary 26th, 1854. Residence, West Liberty, Ohio. 547. Sarah,

born October 8th, i860. Residence, West Liberty, Ohio.

Children of Sarah A. Woodward (No. 329) and Charles E.

Moore.

548. Samuel Keating, born June 22d, 1828, at Manayunk,

Pennsylvania. A machinist by occupation. 549. Nelson Ward,
born June 6th, 1830, at Manayunk, Pennsylvania. 550. Benja-

min Sanford, born August 30th, 1832. An engineer by occu-

pation. 551. Mary Elizabeth, born December 16th, 1834, in

Norristown, Montgomery county, Pennsylvania, married Hugh
Maclarin. She died at Somerville, New Jersey, February

28th, 1875. 552. Charles Douglas, born May 25th, 1837, in

Marshalton, Chester county, Pennsylvania, an engineer by oc-

cupation, and resides at Parkersville, Connecticut. 553. Ada-
line Woodward, born January 1st, 1840, at East Carbon,

Chester county, Pennsylvania, married Wr
illiam Wilson. 554.

Pamela, born January 15th, 1842, died July 10th, 1842. 555.



70 Genealogy of the Woodward Family.

Joel Henry, born March nth, 1844; unmarried. Was a clerk

for the New Jersey Central railroad. Died of consumption of

the lungs July 29th, 1866. Buried at Elizabeth City, New-

Jersey. 556. Edward Calvin Syms, born October 4th, 1845.

557. Sarah Louisa Adams, born February nth, 1848, married

W. J. Christopher.

Children of Imlah Woodward (No. 330).

558. John, born in Champaign county, Ohio. A blacksmith

by trade, and resides in the State of Iowa. 559. , born

in Champaign county, Ohio; no further record.

Children of Joel Woodward (No. 334) and Phebe Trimble.

560. Willis Trimble, born August 30th, 1847, at Marshal-

ton, Pennsylvania. He is a sawyer and cheese maker, and re-

sides in Pencader hundred, New Castle county, Delaware. 561.

Howard Nelson, born June 1st, 1849, married Emma Coates,

of Monmouth, Illinois. Is a miller by trade, and resides at

Trimbleville, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 562 and 563, M.
Anna and S. Elizabeth, born March 17th, 185 1, at New
London, Chester county, Pennsylvania. Residence, Pencader

hundred, Delaware. 564. Virginia, born April 3d, 1853, at

New London, Chester county, Pennsylvania; now resides in

Pencader hundred. 565. Pamela. 566. Joel Pratt, born Feb-

ruary 6th, 1857, at Trimbleville, Chester county, Pennsylvania.

A farmer by occupation, and resides in Pencader hundred, Del-

aware. 567. Emma G., born May 4th, 1859, in Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania. Was a school teacher. She died July 19th, 1878,

of consumption of the lungs. Buried at Marshalton. 568 and

569, Walter and Clara, born May 4th, 1862, in Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania. The former died August 1st, and the latter

August 2d, 1862. They were buried in the same coffin in Mar-

shalton Friends' burying-ground.

Children of Joseph Woodward (No. 350) and Mary
Klair.

570. Abner, born August 14th, 1827, near Milltown, Dela-

ware, married March nth, 1857, to Victorine, daughter of
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Thomas and Lydia Baldwin. They reside on their farm in

Christiana hundred, Delaware, near Wooddale, on the Wilming-

ton and Western railroad.

571. Hannah K., born February 22d, 1829, near Milltown,

Delaware, married November 18th, 1856, to John, son of John

Armstrong, of Ashland, Mill Creek hundred, Delaware. He is

a farmer, and resides on the old homestead, near Ashland,

Delaware.

572. Elizabeth C, born March 14th, 1831, married March

10th, 1859, to Benjamin Gregg, son of John and Sarah A.

Gregg, of Mill Creek hundred, Delaware, where they now re-

side. Address, Faulkland, New Castle county, Delaware.

573. Frederick K., born January 22d, 1833, near Mill-

town, Delaware. He learned the carpenter trade with his

uncle, John Woodward, and followed the same from 1849 until

1857, when he commenced farming. He married, March 12th,

1857, Ann C, daughter of David and Eleanor Lynam, and soon

thereafter removed to a farm near Brandywine Springs, Dela-

ware. His wife died March 18th, 1858, and was buried at

Methodist Episcopal cemetery, Newport, Delaware. He soon

thereafter removed to a farm near Pyle's mill, North Christiana

hundred, Delaware, and after the lapse of a few years purchased

a farm near Mill Creek meeting house, Mill Creek hundred,

Delaware, where he now resides. He married the second time,

March 6th, 1866, Hannah, daughter of Thomas and -EttzarTlAriif

Mitchel.

574. John H., born November 8th, 1834, on the " Home-
stead" farm, near Wilmington, Delaware. He married, March
1st, i860, Ellen B., daughter of John R. and Eliza Lynam,
of Newport, Delaware. He is a farmer by occupation, and

after his marriage removed to Loveville, Delaware, where

he resided one year, after which he purchased the farm on

which they now reside, near Pleasant Hill, Mill Creek hundred,

Delaware.

575. Aaron K., born October 12th, 1836, near Wilmington,

Delaware. He learned the carpenter trade, which he followed

for a few years, and then commenced farming, which he now
follows. On the 14th day of July, 1864, he joined Captain
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Milligan's Company of Independent Cavalry in defence of the

Union, though it was disbanded after a month's camp service in

the State of Maryland. He married, March 9th, 1865, Mary A.,

daughter of Gilpin P. and Edith Stidham. Present address,

Wilmington, Delaware.

576. Margaretta K., born near Wilmington, Delaware,

November 24th, 1838, married February 13th, 1877, to George

R. Supplee, son of Henderson Supplee, of Montgomery county,

Pennsylvania. He is a milk dealer, and they reside at No. 921

Poplar street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. *

577. George K., born November 19th, 1840, near Wilming-

ton, Delaware. He was a farmer by occupation. He enlisted

in Captain Milligan's Company of Independent Cavalry July

13th, 1864, and remained with it till it disbanded. He was mar-

ried, February 15th, 1865, to Emily, daughter of Henry and

Maria (Bigler) Switzer, of Newport, Pennsylvania, and soon

thereafter located near Chambersburg, Franklin county, Penn-

sylvania; he remained there one year; then returned to Dela-

ware and located near Rockland, Delaware, where he now re-

sides, following the occupation of farming. His wife fell a vic-

tim to that prevalent disease, consumption of the lungs, and

died October 10th, 1872; buried in Lower Brandywine ceme-

tery. George married second time, December 20th, 1876, to

Ellen D., daughter of Joseph and Adaline P. Hendrickson, of

North Christiana hundred.

578. Sarah R., born November 24th, 1842, near Wil-

mington, Delaware; remains unmarried, the only one of the

thirteen children of Joseph and Mary Woodward. She resides

with her mother, at No. 224 West Ninth street, Wilmington,

Delaware.

579. Anna Mary, born October 3d, 1844, near Wilmington,

Delaware; was married December 19th, 1871, to Evan T., son

of David and Eleanor Lynam. They reside on their farm near

Brandywine Springs, Delaware.

580. Edward, born November 19th, 1846, near Wilmington,

Delaware, married, December 31st, 1874, Lizzie, daughter of

William and Susanna Lovell. He is a farmer, and purchased

the old homestead of the heirs, the deed bearing date of March
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25th, 1876 ; he paid for the same #18,185, or at the rate of #117

per acre ; since then he has added four acres to the same, pur-

chased of William Brackin at the rate of #145 per acre.

581. Lewis, born November 22d, 1848, near Wilmington,

Delaware, married Jane M., daughter of John and Lydia (Engel)

Roop, of Roop's Mills, Carroll county, Maryland, April nth,

1876. He commenced reading medicine under Dr. Caleb Har-

lan, of Wilmington, Delaware, February 23d, 1869, and gradu-

ated at the Hahnemann Medical College, of Philadelphia, Penn-

sylvania, March 10th, 1871. He located at Westminster, Car-

roll county, Maryland, April nth, 1871, and still follows the

practice of medicine there. He is United States Pension Sur-

geon for Carroll county, Maryland.

582. S. Emma, born February nth, 185 1, near Wilming-

ton, Delaware, married, October 12th, 1876, to Henry H., son

of Jacob Chandler, of Mill Creek hundred, Delaware. He is a

coachmaker by trade, they now residing at Hamorton, Kennett

township, Chester county, Pennsylvania.

Children of Abner Woodward (No. 353) and Julia A.

Hoopes.

583. Sarah A., born in Mill Creek hundred, Delaware, mar-

ried January 28th, 1869, to George Foot, of Mill Creek hun-

dred. They soon thereafter removed to the far West, and lo-

cated at Greeley, Colorado, where they now reside. 584. Abner
H., born in Mill Creek hundred. Is unmarried, and resides

with his father on the old homestead. 585. Elwood, born in

Mill Creek hundred, Delaware. Is a farmer, and resides on the

old homestead. 586. James died in infancy. 587. Elizabeth

E., married, September 24th, 1874, to Benjamin F. Few, of

Chester county, Pennsylvania, where they now reside. Address,

West Chester, Pennsylvania. 588. Mary, born in Mill Creek

hundred, Delaware, and resides with her parents. 589. Wil-

liam died in infancy. 590. James Lindsey, born in 1853 or

1854, in Mill Creek hundred. He was a miller by trade. He
was accidentally shot and killed by the premature discharge of

his gun Sept. 20th, 1875 ; was in the twenty-second year of

his age ; buried at Hockessin graveyard.
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Children of Ruth Woodward (No. 368) by Two Husbands.

591. Josephine Ferrell, born July 28th, 1838, married J.

W. Boyles. Residence, Salina, Kansas. 592. William Arm-
strong, born September 7th, 1842. Was in the late war, and

and died at Kenesaw, Georgia, June 27th, 1864. 593. Mary E.

Armstrong, born December 17th, 1843, died July 18th, 1845.

Buried at Phillipsburg, Ohio. 594. Davis Armstrong,

born September 12th, 1845. Is a photographer, and resides at

Salina, Kansas. 595. Minerva Armstrong, born May 6th,

1847, married O. J. Ford, and resides at Salina, Kansas. 596.

Martha A. Armstrong, born March 24th, 1850, married H. A.

Northrop, and resides at Salina, Kansas. 597. Matilda Arm-
strong, born February 24th, 1852, married R. D. Calkins, and

resides at Salina, Kansas. 598. Joseph Armstrong, born Oc-

tober 15th, 1854, and resides at Salina, Kansas.

Children of Margaretta Woodward (No. 369) and Milton
Rakestraw.

599. Mary A., born September 28th, 1837, in Columbiana

county, Ohio, and died February 8th, 1839; buried at New
Garden, Columbiana county, Ohio. 600. Benton, born Febru-

ary 1 8th, 1840, married Hope Winder. Is a farmer, and resides

at Sherman, Powesheik county, Iowa. 601. William, born

January 28th, 1842, in Columbiana county, Ohio, married Jennie

Laird. He was an engineer. He started as fireman for the

Rock Island Company in 1865, and was with them till his

death, which occurred August 29th, 1877, from a railroad dis-

aster ;
he, with nineteen others, were killed, and thirty-five

wounded. He served his country for two years in the Fourth

Iowa Battery during the late war. Was buried at Stuart,

Guthrie county, Iowa. 602. Elizabeth, born June 12th, 1845,

in Columbiana county, Ohio, married Alonzo Shely, and resided

at Hastings, Nebraska. She died May 15th, 1875, and was

buried at Stuart, Guthrie county, Iowa. 603. Franklin W.,
born June 15th, 1847, married Lizzie Dowd. He is an engi-

neer by occupation, and resides at Stuart, Guthrie county,

Iowa.
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Children of Lavina Woodward (No. 370) and John K.

Rodgers.

604. Elizabeth J., born July 15th, 1838, died September

21st, 1862. 605. Joseph W., born September 17th, 1836.

606. Meribah F., born May 24th, 1842, died September 12th,

1862. 607. James L., born November 15th, 1844. Residence,

Montezuma, Iowa. 608. Martha A., born February 14th, 1847.

609. Nancy M., born May 29th, 1849, died October 24th, 1862.

610. John J., born March 20th, 1852. 611. Elwood, born

October 29th, 1854, died October 10th, 1862.

Children of Hannah Woodward (No. 374) and Aaron
Davis.

612. John, born 1833, married first wife, Sarah A. Hoopes,

1858, and had three children: Helen M., born 1859; Anna L.,

born 1861, and died while young; Mary E., born 1864, and

died young. His second wife was Elizabeth Missimer, married

1866, by whom he had five children: John W., born 1867, died

young; William J., born 1868; Wilson H., born 1870, died

when young; George, born 1873, died young; Edith, born

1874, died young. John is a physician of Pottstown, Mont-

gomery county, Pennsylvania. 613. Mary E., born 1835, mar-

ried, 1864, to George W. Shenk, who was born 1842. Their

children are Hannah E., born 1865, died young; John W.,

born 1867; Annie E., born 1870; Edgar, born 1872. 614.

Jacob, born 1837, died without issue. 615. Joel, born 1839,

died without issue. 616. George W., born 1842, married

Sarah H. Jones, by whom he had one child, Mary Elizabeth,

born March 23d, 1869. George is a carpenter by occupation,

and resides in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Children of Elisha Woodward (No. 375) and Amy Few.

617. Anna M., born July 16th, 1839, m Chester county,

Pennsylvania. Address, West Chester, Pennsylvania. Was an

earnest worker for the record. 618. Lydia M., born February

23d, 1841, married Eli H Cope. He is a manufacturer of phos-

phates. Address, Lincoln, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 619.
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Harrison B., born December 6th, 1842. He was killed near

Fort Craig, New Mexico, February 23d, 1862. 620. Benjafnin

F., born September 1st, 1844; is a farmer, and lives in Chester

county, Pennsylvania. 621. Abner F., born May 8th, 1846.

Has a music and stationery store in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

622. Eva R., born June 30th, 1848, married T. Minshall Pratt,

a farmer of Delaware county, Pennsylvania. 623 and 624.

Sallie A. and Hettie G., born November 27th, 1850. The for-

mer married John G. Cope, a school teacher of Chester county,

Pennsylvania; the latter married Hilbern D. Ingram, a miller of

East Bradford, Chester county, Pennsylvania.

Children of Emmor Woodward (No. 376) and Sarah

Sylvester.

625. Parish C, born and died January 18th, 1847. 626 and

627. Mary J. and Ann Elizabeth, born June 29th, 1852; they

are both unmarried, and reside in West Chester, Pennsylvania.

628. William Henry, born July 29th, 1854, and died Septem-

ber 1 2th, 1855.

Children of Ann Woodward (No. 378) and Elihu Baily.

629. Ruth Ann, born November 2d, 1842, died June 14th,

1843. 63a Mifflin W., born May 1st, 1844, married March

1 2th, 1870, Elizabeth Annie Ergood. Their issue is Lillie P.,

born February 1st, 1871; Mary E., born October 6th, 1872;

Evlin W., born August 3d, 1876. Mifflin is a plumber by occu-

pation, and resides at Pottstown, Pennsylvania. 631. Lydia,

born June 27th, 1847, married William Geller June 10th, 1875.

Their residence is Pottstown, Montgomery county, Pennsyl-

vania. 632. Elihu died aged three days.

Children of Rebecca Woodward (No. 381) and James

Peoples.

633. Lydia E., born nth month 28th, 185 1. 634. Caro-

line B., born 10th month 5th, 1853, died 2d month 20th, 1855.

635. Marshall F., born 3d month 29th, 1855. 636. Hannah
M., born 12th month 23d, 1857. 637. William H., born 10th

month 26th, i860.
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Children of Nathan Woodward (No. 383) and Elizabeth

Masterson.

638. Jefferis, born July, 1834, near Upland, Pennsylvania,

married, 1856, to Margaret E. Miller. Followed the carpenter

trade for a number of years, but now resides on a farm near

Doe Run, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 639. Joshua, born

1836, married a lady of Ohio, and removed from thence to

Illinois; from there south to Mississippi and Texas in search of

health. Not finding relief, he went to Colorado, and now re-

sides at Cheyenne, Wyoming Territory.

Children of Eliza Woodward (No. 386) and Joseph

Pyle.

640. Emily, born 7th month 15th, 1824. 641. Clarkson,

born 7th month 10th, 1826, died 6th month 18th, 1828. 642.

Malinda, born 8th month 7th, 1828, died 9th month 28th, 1843.

643. Clarkson W., born 8th month 12th, 1830. 644. Frank-

lin, born 4th month 28th, 1832. 645. Josephine, born nth
month 1 6th, 1834, died 9th month 18th, 1843.

By Joshua Edwards.

646. Eliza J., born 8th month 26th, 1837. 647. John
Frazer, born 4th month 18th, 1839, an^ died 7th month 30th,

1839. 648. Lydia Caroline, born 5th month 16th, 1840. 649.

Sarah Angeline, born 2d month 22d, 1842. 650. Joshua, born

3d month nth, 1844, died 1st month 4th, 1844. 651. Emma
Malinda, born 10th month 12th, 1845. 652. Josephine P.,

born 8th month 27th, 1847.

Children of Jefferis Woodward (No. 388).

653. Harvey. 654. Nathan. 655. William.

Children of Malinda Woodward (No. 390) and Benjamin

Linton.

656. William B., born 2d month 17th, 1832, died 4th

month 1 2th, 1836. 657. Elizabeth D., born 7th month 18th,

1834, and married to Thomas J. Edge 3d month 18th, 1863.
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Children of Maris Woodward (No. 393) and Margaret A.

O'Daniel.

658. Sallie A., born and died March 20th, 1856. 659. Wil-
liam Henry, born May 5th, 1857, died December 22d, 1870.

660. Laura Mary, born February 24th, 1859, died December
7th, 1859. 661. Anna Elizabeth, born October 30th, 1861

Children of William P. Woodward (No. 394) and Rachel
England.

662. Charles E., born 1st month 8th, 1846, married Ellen

S. James, of West Chester, Pennsylvania, 7th month 7th, 1876.

He is a physician of West Chester, Pennsylvania. 663. Lydia

D., born 3d month 2d, 1848, married 2d month 20th, 1868, to

Paschall Worth, in Friends' meeting, at Marshalton, Pennsyl-

vania. 664. Lindley F., born 12th month 29th, 1849, and died

10th month 29th, 185 1. 665. Anna, born 12th month 14th,

1852, died 7th month 20th, 1854. 666. Mary Elizabeth, born

2d month 14th, 1855, at Marshalton, Pennsylvania.

Children \ of David C. Woodward (No. 396) and Pamela

Woodward (No. 332).

'667. Nelson E., born 4th month 14—20, 1849, married

2d month 18th, 1874, to Clara Mendenhall, daughter of Lewis

Mendenhall, formerly of Cain, Chester county, Pennsylvania.

668. Hannah E., born 5th month 17— 18, 1853, married

Oliver Martin. 669. Sallie P., born 8th month 10— 11, 1856;

unmarried.

Children of Milton Woodward (No. 407) and Rebecca

Riley.

670. John, born October 28th, 1840. He entered the army in

the war for the Union, and was killed at the battle of Antietam Sep-

tember 17th, 1862. Buried in Maryland. 671. Edward Riley,

born December 23d, 1844, died June 26th, 1845. Buried at

Brownsville, Pennsylvania. 672. Mary Jane, born July 23d,

1846, married Jesse Armstrong. She died February 27th, 1871.

673. Robert Riley, born October 4th, 1850. He was drowned
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June 7th, 1858. Buried at Brownsville, Pennsylvania. 674.

Isabel C, born January 12th, 1853, died May 26th, 1855.

Buried at Brownsville, Pennsylvania. 675. Elizabeth, born

June 29th, 1855, died December 19th, 1862. Buried at Browns-

ville, Pennsylvania. 676. Laura B., born February 18th, 1858,

married Nelson Swarer. They reside at Brownsville, Pennsyl-

vania.

Children of Noble Woodward (No 412) and Mary Collins.*

677. Eunice J., born 1836, married E. W. Keller. 678.

Harriet, born 1838, married William H. Smith. She died 1876,

and buried at Monongahela City. 679. William, born 1840.

He was a plasterer by trade. He entered the United States

service, and was wounded while therein. 680. Joseph J., born

1843. He was killed in the United States service in the year

1864. Buried in Virginia. 681. Mary E., born 1846. 682.

Francis N., born 1849.

Children of Isaac Woodward (No. 416) and Maria C.

Brashear.

683. Annie, born December 19th, 1847, married Joseph J.

Parks. 684. Mary L., born January 12th, 1850, married Cyrus

C. Reichard, M. D. They reside in Brownsville, Pennsylvania.

Children of Ann Woodward (No. 419) and Daniel Price.

685. Isabel, born February 15th, 1827, died October, 1820,

*Since finishing the record of David Woodward's family, which is

now in the hands of the printer, I have received information through his

son, Noble Woodward, that David and Eunice Butler were married A. D.

r8o5, by John Rees, a justice of the peace of Chester county, Pennsyl-

vania. They removed to Washington county, Pennsylvania, in the

autumn of the year 1805, and settled near, or at, what is now Mononga-

hela City. David was a saddle and harness maker by trade. He died

April 1st, 1848, and was buried at Monongahela City. His wife died in

March, 1872, aged 94 years. Their offspring were the following: Maria,

born 1806, married Thomas Collins. She died August, 1840. Noble, born

1807, married Mary Collins August 9th, 1832. William, born 1809, re-

sided at Cynthian, Kentucky. Joseph, born 1814, resided at Mononga-

hela City.
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at Baltimore, Maryland. 686. Joshua, born July 18th, 1828,

married Sarah Turner. He died October 7th, 1852, at Zanes-

ville, Ohio. 687. Mary Elizabeth, born September 28th, 1830,

married H. A. Stanton. They live at Otsego, Ohio. 688.

Robert, born July 23d, 1833, married Carrie Parsholl, and lives

at Zanesville, Ohio. He was President of the City Council of

Zanesville the years 1876 and 1877. 689. Sarah Jane, born

November 24th, 1835, married John W. Ross. Residence,

Zanesville, Ohio. 690. William Lander, born December 28th,

1839, married Amelia Warner, and lives in Zanesville, Ohio.

691. David Woodward, born May 20th, 1843, married

Josephine Dobbins, and lives in Zanesville, Ohio.

Children of David Woodward (No. 429) and Susan

German.

692. Evan, died at the age of one year, of inflammation of

brain. 693. Robert B., born March 4th, 1839, married Ella

Combs. Resides at Somerset, Perry county, Ohio. He gradu-

ated at the Cleveland Homoeopathic Medical College February

14th, 1867. Was elected Mayor of Somerset, Ohio, April,

1873 ; was re-elected in 1875 and 1877. Was appointed Repre-

sentative to the Grand Lodge of Ohio, I. O. O. F., in Decem-

ber, 1878, from the Fifty-fifth district. He is also a member of

the Somerset Board of Education. Was an earnest worker for

this record. 694. Harrison, born in 1841. Was drowned at

the age of two years. 695. Elizabeth, born March 29th, 1843,

married Timothy Bowden, and lives near Johnsonville, Illinois.

696. Isabel, born February 27th, 1845, married Lloyd F. Kroft,

and lives near Uniontown, Muskingum county, Ohio. 697.

Samuel Dean, born June 1st, 1847, married Amanda Dugan,

and lives near White Cottage, Ohio. 698. John Thomas, born

April 10th, 1849, carried Mary Johnson. Address, Adamsville,

Ohio. 699. Amos Filler, born September 10th, 1852, married

Malissa Mitchell; died 1876, of congestion of the lungs.

Buried near Adamsville, Ohio. No children.

Children of Ruth Woodward (No. 422) and Thomas Brown.

700. Benjamin E., born September 26th, 1828, died August
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4th, 1832. Buried at Baltimore, Maryland. 701. Robert F.,

born April 6th, 1 83 1, married Sarah Craig; he was killed by

the explosion of a railroad engine. Buried at Woodlawn ceme-

tery, Zanesville, Ohio. His widow lives in Newark, Ohio.

702. Elizabeth R., born 1833, married D. D. Vandergriff. She

died in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, of typhoid fever. 703.

Moses D., born February 3d, 1836, married Sarah Batson, and

is living near Zanesville, Ohio. 704. Martha A., born August

23d, 1838, married Col. Fred. Geiger, a clerk of the Court of

Common Pleas of Muskingum county, Ohio, from 1874 to 1880.

705. David W., born May 16th, 1841, died December 16th,

1844. 706. Mary J., born January 12th, 1844, married William

Smith, and lives in Zanesville, Ohio. 707. Catharine J., born

April 24th, 1846, married Charles Quimby. 708. Samuel

C, born September 3d, 1848, married Clara Skinner. Is a

conductor of the Cincinnati and Muskingum Valley rail-

road. 709. Elvira R., born August 12th, 1853, married

Charles Sward.

Children of Samuel Woodward (No. 423) and Mary A.

Sterrett.

710. David H., died, and was buried at Frazersburg, Mus-
kingum county, Ohio. 711. Oliver. 712. Esther. 713.

Emily. 714. Martha.

Children of Robert Woodward (No. 424) and Mary A.

Crooks.

715. Amos, born September 16th, 1842, died of dysentery

September 18th, 1850. Buried at Wesley Chapel graveyard.

716. George, born March 22d, 1844, died of dysentery Septem-

ber nth, 1850. Buried at Wesley Chapel, near White Cottage,

Ohio. 717. David C, born January 10th, 1846, married Sarah

G. Axline, and lives near White Cottage, Ohio. 718 and 719,

Wesley and Martha, born March 7th,. 1849. The former mar-
ried Lavina H. Ford

; the latter Harrison Roberts. Both live

near Uniontown, Muskingum county, Ohio. 720. Catharine
E., born October 31st, 1851. Resides with her parents. 721.

Harnol F., born November 9th, 1858. Resides with her

11
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parents. 722. Susan Jane, born July 12th, 1863. Resides

with her parents.

Children of Elizabeth Woodward(No. 425) and William C.

Filler.

723. Isabel. 724. Susan E. 725. Ella. 726. Ina, un-

married, and resides near Lancaster, Ohio. 727. Frank mar-

ried Dove. He is a minister of the Methodist Episco-

pal church, and is stationed near Portsmouth, Ohio.

Children of Amos Woodward (No. 426) and Mary A.

Sniff.

728. John, born August 3d, 1845, died of dysentery Octo-

ber 10th, 1852. 729. Ruth A., born January 4th, 1848; resides

with her mother. 730. William A., born February 25th, 1850,

died of dysentery October 15th, 1852. 731. Walter R., born

December 25th, 1852; resides with his mother. 732. Amos
N., born July 7th, 1855 ; resides with his mother.

Children of James T. Woodward (No. 441 ) and Mary
Price.

'

733. Eber married Hannah M. Long. He is a merchant of

West Chester, Pennsylvania. 734. George W., born August

1st, 1827, in West Bradford, Chester county, Pennsylvania, mar-

ried Lydia Nichols. Is a blacksmith by trade, and resides at

New London, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 733. William

T. married Maggie Dunlap, and resides in Philadelphia, Penn-

sylvania. 736. Lizzie P. ; address, West Chester, Pennsylvania.

737. Isaac J., born June 1st, 1838, in West Bradford township,

married Henrietta Kimble, who was born June 10th, 1837, at

Kimblevillej Chester county, Pennsylvania. He is a farmer, and

resides near West Chester, Pennsylvania. 738. Davis P. mar-

ried Mary Murphy. Is a carpenter by trade, and resides near

Marshalton, Pennsylvania.

Children of Washington Woodward (No. 443) and

Margaret Ford.

739. Mary Jane, born November 4th, 1834, married
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Samuel Dillman January 21st, 1858. She died December 19th,

1878, and was interred in Riverview cemetery, Wilmington,

Delaware. The family now reside at 917 Chestnut street, Wil-

mington, Delaware. 740. Prudence Anna, born May 14th,

1836, married John P. Thornbury, and resides at Marshalton,

Pennsylvania. 741. Rebecca Louisa, born June 28th, 1838,

married Lewis H. Foulk. She died December 13th, i860. In-

terred in Wilmington and Brandywine cemetery.

By Ann Moore.

742. Margaret Ann, born April 17th, 1845, married Jesse

T. Hoopes, and resides at Milltown, Chester county, Pennsyl-

vania. 743. Martha Helen, born November 15th, 1847, and

resides at 414 West Second street, Wilmington, Delaware.

Children of Moses S. Woodward (No. 454) and Elizabeth

Moore.

744. Anna M., born August 10th, 1841, married Reuben

R. Samples, who was born September 12th, 1836. 745. John
B., born December 20th, 1842, married Mary Ann Ferguson,

who was born September 8th, 1846. 746. Robert S., born

June 25th, 1844, married Susan Wright, who was born May
8th, 1846. 747. Henrietta L., born March 6th, 1847, married

John A. Taylor, who was born May 15th, 1840.

Children of Mary Woodward (No. 458) and Milton

Keech.

748. Adaline, born November 22d, 1838. 749. Amanda,
born August 28th, 1840, married Joseph B. Smith, who was

born 1836. Their children are Flora E., born September 18th,

i860; Harry G., born August 6th, 1862 ; Amy S., born 1864;

Mary E., born July 7th, 1867; William B., born March 10th,

1 87 1
;
Joseph B., December nth, 1872. 750. Charles P., born

April 30th, 1843, married Mary Baker. 751. Annie E., born

November 4th, 1847, married Franklin 'S. Regester, who was

born June 2d, 1850, and died January 14th, 1879. 7S 2 -

Franklin P., born January 4th, 1853, and died November
16th, 1871.
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Children of James B. Woodward (No. 459) and Mary E.

Carter.

753. Emma married V. B. Parker, Esq., November 26th,

1867. Residence, Olathe, Kansas. 754. Mary married David

M. Dick April 20th, 1871. She died 1879.

Children of Eliza Woodward (No. 468) and Andrew
Ferrell.

755. John, born, 1838, at Marshalton, married Mary Steven-

son. He is a farmer of Perry county, Pennsylvania. Their

children's names are Annie, Joseph, Maggie, Hattie, and Lizzie;

all living. 756. Joseph, born 1840, at Marshalton, keeps a

hardware store in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 757. Daniel,

born at West Chester, 1844, was killed during the late war.

758. Esther, born 1847, at West Chester. 759. Andrew,
born 1849, at West Chester. Is clerk in a store in Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania.

Children of Margaretta Woodward (No. 473) and Joseph

Ferrell.

760. William, born 1842, married Marietta Miller. He is a

carpenter, and resides at Coatesville, Pennsylvania. They have

one son, Harry. 761. Moses, born 1846. He is a tailor by

trade, and resides at Coatesville, Pennsylvania.

Children of Moses C. Woodward (No. 474) and Hannah
Creamer.

762. Elwood H., born June 14th, 1852, at Marshalton, mar-

ried Davis. He is a carpenter by trade. Address,

West Chester, Pennsylvania. 763. Mary M., born August 2d,

1855. Residence, Marshalton, Pennsylvania. 764. James B.,

born December 27th, 1858, and died March, i860.

Children of Ann Woodward (No. 475) and Benjamin

Gregg.

765. Harriet, deceased. 766. Emmor, born 1849, married

Harriet Smith. They have one son, William, born December,
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1874. y6y. George, born 185 1, died 1874, and buried in Perry

county, Pennsylvania. /68. Lewis ; died young.

Children of Albixa Woodward (No. 476) and Charles

Jacobs.

769. Kate, born 1848, at West Chester. She was a school

teacher, and died December, 1877. Buried at Greenmount

cemetery, West Chester, Pennsylvania. 770. Annie, born Jan-

uary 1st, 1852, at West Chester, married Charles Oik, and re-

sides in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. They have a son, Charles,

born August, 1874, in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Children of John Woodward (No. 503).

771. Lydia A.* married Neil Baldwin Woodward (509).

772. William, deceased. 773. John, resided at Frederick

City, Maryland, and died 187®. 774. George. 775. Alexan-

der. Jj6. Eli. jjj. Jacob. 778. Maria. 779. Sarah.

*After this portion of the record was sent to the printer we received

the following information of this branch of the family. CalebWoodward,

who resided near Unionville, Chester county, Pennsylvania, married

Brinton, by whom he had two children, John and Brinton. His

second wife was Baldwin, and their children, Caleb, William,

Joseph, Elizabeth, Mary, Elvina, Eliza, N. Baldwin, and E. Malinda.

John, son of Caleb, was born near Unionville, Pennsylvania, about the

year 1780, and after arriving at manhood removed to Frederick county,

Maryland, and resided at Frederick City. He married Albaugh
;

was a stone-mason by occupation ; died in the year 1848, leaving ten

children, Lydia Ann, William, John, George, Sarah, Alexander, Eli,

Mary, Maria, and Jacob C. Brinton, son of Caleb, died unmarried.

Caleb, son of Caleb, was twice married, his children named Brinton,

Sarah Emma, Mary Hannah, Caleb, Henry, and Ada. William, son of

Caleb, had two children, William and Lucretia. Joseph, Elizabeth, and
Eliza, children of Caleb, never married. Mary, daughter of Caleb, mar-

ried Moses Edwards, and had three children, Baldwin, Margaretta, and
Elizabeth. Elvina, daughter of Caleb, married John Powell, and had
three children, Mary, John, and Charles. N. Baldwin, son of Caleb, mar-

ried a daughter of his half brother, Lydia Ann Woodward, and had eight

children, Charles B., Joseph Edwin, Sarah A. E., Alice Emma, Anna
Mary, Emma Malinda, Lydia Caroline, and Caroline M. B. E. Malinda,

daughter of Caleb, married John Lansdale, and had three children ; she
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Children of Caleb Woodward (No. 505) and Mary Webb.

780. Esther died in childhood. 781. Elizabeth J., unmar-

ried ; deceased. 782. Mary died in childhood. 783. Brinton

W., born about the year 1834. His first wife was Lucy M.

Wilder ; she died, leaving one child, Mary W. His second

wife was Emily P. Darlington, of Chester county, Pennsylvania.

Brinton, with his partner, F. A. Faxon, are wholesale druggists

and manufacturing chemists-. Have a large establishment at

Lawrence, Kansas, corner of Massachusetts and Henry streets.

He is vice president of the University of Kansas, and a lecturer

at same, on ancient and modern painting. He is also one of

the Board of Regents. He was interested in this record. 784.

Phebe Ann married Joseph Hemphill
;

is now deceased. 785.

Sarah E., unmarried. 786. Mary H. married Morris McFar-

land.

resides in Washington, D. C, and, with her sister, Mary Edwards, are the

only two of the family now living. Lydia Ann, daughter of John Wood-
ward, was born in Frederick county, Maryland, January 4th, 18 14, and, as

before stated, married her half uncle, Baldwin Woodward. He was born

January 7th, 1809, in Chester county, Pennsylvania, and removed to Fred-

erick City, Maryland; was a watch-maker by occupation, and killed by

railroad cars at Havre-de-Grace, Maryland, February 7th, 1845; buried at

Frederick City. William, son of John, was born in Frederick county,

Maryland, in 1816 ; was a bricklayer by occupation. He married a lady

of the State of Ohio and removed to Mt. Pleasant, Iowa, and died in the

year 1850; buried at Mt. Pleasant. John, son of John, born about 1818,

and resided in Frederick City, Maryland. He married Eliza Ott ; the

number of their children not ascertained, though has one son, Milton A.

John was a bricklayer by trade, and died January 2d, 1879. Buried at

Frederick. George, son of John, Sr., was born about 1820; removed to

Carrollton, Ohio. His first wife was Susan Eckert ; his second, a lady of

Ohio ; name not ascertained. He was a bricklayer by trade. Sarah,

daughter of John, died while young. Alexander, son of John, was born

in Frederick county about the year 1822, and there resides. He is a brick-

layer and cooper by occupation. His first wife was Susan Burrall ; his

second, a widow, of Chicago, Illinois. Eli, son of John, born about 1824,

married Duvall ; was a cooper by trade, and resides in the State of

Illinois. Mary, daughter of John, was born about 1826 ; died September,

1845. Resided and buried in Frederick City, Maryland. Maria, daughter
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Children of William Woodward (No. 506) and Ward.

7S7. Philip, born about the year 1833, married Mary C.

Boyer. They now reside at Sterling, Montana Territory. 788.

Lucretia married Hannum Baldwin. 789. William, unmarried.

Children of Neil Baldwin Woodward (No. 509) and Lydia

A. Woodward (No. 763).

790. Charles B. is a printer by trade, and now resides at

No. 821 Jefferson street, Wilmington, Delaware. 791. Sarah

A. 792. Joseph E. 793. Alice. 794. Annie M. 795.

Emma Malinda. 796. Mary Caroline. 797. Caroline.

Children of John J. Woodward (No. 514) and Hannah
Mattson.

798. Albert M., born in Chester county, Pennsylvania, in

of John, born about 1828, married George R. Kephart, and resides at

Cumberland, Maryland. Jacob C, son of John, born about r-832, and re-

sides in Frederick City, Maryland ; a bricklayer and cooper by occupa-

tion. Charles B., son of Baldwin Woodward, was born November 29th,

1831, in Frederick City, Maryland; married Yalleyetta J. B. Holtz. Is a

printer by trade, and resides at 821 Jefferson street, Wilmington, Dela-

ware. Had three children, Mary Lydia, Myra Lizzie, and George Charles.

Joseph E., son of Baldwin, was born in the year 1833. Sarah A. E..

daughter of Baldwin, was born February 6th, 1835 ; married E. Louis Ide,

and resides at Staunton, Virginia. Alice E., daughter of Baldwin, was

born March 12th, 1837, and married William H. Stuard, and resides at

Washington, D. C. Anna M., daughter of Baldwin, was born July 6th,

1839. Emma M., daughter of Baldwin, was born in the year 184.1, and

died September, 1845 ! buried at Frederick City, Maryland. Lydia C,
daughter of Baldwin, was born in the year 1843, an<^ died September,

1845 ! buried at Frederick City, Maryland. Caroline M. B., daughter of

Baldwin, was born September, 1845, an(l died September, 1850; buried at

Frederick City. Mary Lydia, daughter of Charles B. Woodward, was
born August 14th, 1855, m Wilmington, Delaware ; is a book-keeper by
occupation, and resides in Wilmington. Myra Lizzie, daughter of Charles

B., was born August 19th, 1858, in Frederick City, Maryland. Died
August 14th, 1872, and buried in Wilmington, Delaware. George C, son

of Charles B., was born June 28th, i860, in Wilmington, Delaware, and
there now resides, a carriage trimmer by occupation.
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1389, married Harriet M. Parker. Is a farmer, now residing at

Brandywine Summit, Delaware county, Pennsylvania. Inter-

ested in record. 799. A. Darwin, born 184 1, in Chester

county, Pennsylvania, married Sidney Stebbins; a farmer of

Norway, Chester county, Pennsylvania. 800. Theodore B.,

born 1843, in Chester county, Pennsylvania. Present residence,

Norway, Chester county, Pennsylvania.

Children of Washington Woodward (No. 515) and Edith

Lamborn.

801. J. Granville, born 1842, in Chester county, Pennsylva-

nia, died 1849, and buried at London Grove, Chester county,

Pennsylvania. 802. W. B., born in 1844, in Chester county,

Pennsylvania, and died 1866; buried in Wilmington, Delaware.

Children of Isaac W. Woodward (No. 516) and Hannah
Sharpless.

803. Charity, born 1 841, in Chester county, Pennsylvania,

died 1868, and buried at Chicago, Illinois, her late place of resi-

dence. 804. Marietta, born in Chester county, 1843, married

Janson, and resides at Davenport, Iowa. 805. Sarah

B., born in Chester county, in 1845, anc^ resides at Denver,

Colorado. 806. Caroline, born in Chester county in 1847, died

in 1876, having resided at Denver, Colorado. 807. Elnora,

born in Chester county, 1849. Residence, Denver, Colorado.

Children of Jackson Woodward (No. 519) and Sabilla ^

808. Henry SBr. married . He had a sister ; name

wiknown to us. t^XKA^\^AX^
y
y\u\rr-ut.e^ Xsoac \wifljlw

Children of Lewis B. Woodward (No. 520) and Elizabeth

Witsil.

809. Clara J., born May 8th, 185 1, at West Chester, Pennsyl-

vaniaT8io>Elisaboth L., born October 5th, 1854, at West

Chester, Pennsylvania. 811. Alfred Lee, born February 27th,

i860, at West Chester, Pennsylvania.



EIGHTH GENERATION

Children of Charles C. Woodward (No. 542) and Susan

Tarbutton.

812. James W., born about 1861. 813. George M., born

about 1863. 814. Stephen, born about 1866. 815. Robinson,

born about 1871. 816. Anna Laura, born about 1876.

Children of George Woodward (No. 543) and Samantha

Pepple.

817. Sarah, born about 1864. 818. Charles J., born about

1866. 819. Stephen, born about 1870. 820. Olive, born

about 1874. 821. George, born about 1876.

Children of Sarah A. Woodward (No. 544) and James

Coulter.

822. Lulu, born about 1874. 823. Birt W., born about

1876.

Children of Abner Woodward (No. 570) and Victorine

Baldwin.

824. Idella B., born January 9th, 1858, died March 27th,

1877, of typhoid fever. Buried at Hockessin burying ground.

825. Emma C, born November 5th, 1859. 826. Mary Anna,
born August 12th, 1862.

Children of Hannah K. Woodward (No. 571) and John
Armstrong.

827. Nathaniel, born August 14th, 1857. Resides near

Dupont's Station, Wilmington and Northern railroad. 828.

Anna Mary, born October 24th, 1858, died April 10th, 1862, of

diphtheria. 829. Ella J., born September 18th, i860. 830.

Elizabeth W., born December 4th, 1862. 831 and 832, John
12
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G. and Joseph W., born April 24th, 1865. 833. Lewis D.,

born September 23d, 1867. 834. William T., born April 4th,

1872.

Children of Elizabeth Woodward (No. 572) and Benjamin

Gregg.

835. Irvin V., born October 8th, i860. 836. John Wil-

mer, born January 1st, 1864. 837. Joseph Morton, born

<Bebruaiy ad, 1866, Sfc-A- IJSVj,

Child of Frederick K. Woodward (No. 573) and Ann C.

Lynam.

838. Irvin C, born March 7th, 1858, near Brandywine

Springs, Delaware.

By Hannah Mitchell.

839. Mary, born December 19th, 1867. 840. Mabel H.,

born August 15th, 1869. 841. Joseph M., born March 3d,

1872. 842. Ida, born July 15th, 1873. 843. John J., born

September 27th, 1876.

Children of John H. Woodward (No. 574) and Ellen B.

Lynam.

844. Elizabeth A., born February 12th, 1862. 845. Anna
Mary, born December 24th, 1864. 846. Emilie M., born

November 17th, 1867.

Children of Aaron K. Woodward (No. 575) and Mary A.

Stidham.

847. Gilpin S., born December 7th, 1865. 848. Courtland

J., born July 13th, 1874.

Children of George K.Woodward (No. 577) and Emily

Switzer.

849. Albert, born November 25th, 1865, near Chambers-

burg, Franklin county, Pennsylvania. 850. Clara M., born

January 22d, 1867, near Rockland, Delaware. 851. Estella,

born December 12th, 1869.
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By Ellen D. Hendrickson.

852. Eugene H., born near Rockland, Delaware, 1878.

Children of Anna Mary Woodward (No. 579) and Evan T.

Lynam.

853. Elsie W., born March 14th, 1873. 854. Horace,

born December 2d, 1875. 855. Walter, born 1877.

Children of Edward Woodward (No. 580) and Lizzie

LOVELL.

856. John E., born June 18th, 1876, died August 10th,

1876. Buried at Lower Brandywine cemetery. 857. Meta L.,

born August 29th, 1877.

Children of Lewis Woodward (No. 581) and Jane M.

Roop.

858. Lydia R., born March nth, 1877. 859. Lewis K.,

born May 18th, 1878.

Child of S. Emma Woodward (No. 582) and Henry M.

Chandler.

860. Leda, born in Hamorton, Pennsylvania, December,

1877.

Children of Sarah A. Woodward (No. 583) and George
Foot.

861. Annie J., born February 12th, 1870. 862. James L.,

born January 9th, 1876.

Children of Elizabeth E. Woodward (No. 587) and

Benjamin F. Few.

863. Abner W., born near West Chester, Pennsylvania, Oc-

tober 3d, 1875. 864. James L., born May 18th, 1877.

Children of Lydia Woodward (No. 618) and Eli H. Cope.

865. Linford H., born October 17th, 1861. 866. Elma D.,

born June 4th, 1863. 867. Amy W., born January 18th, 1869.
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868. Hilbern, born June 1st, 1871. 869. Edwin L., born July

21st, 1867, died March 27th, 1868; buried at Marshalton, Penn-

sylvania.

Children of Eva R. Woodward (No. 622 ) and T. Minshall
Pratt.

870. Eugene, born March 26th, 1864, in Delaware county,

Pennsylvania. 871. Amy M., born April 8th, 1867. 872.

Walter E., born January 10th, 1879.

Children of Sallie A. Woodward (No. 623) and John G.

Cope.

873. Josiah W., born July 1st, 1875, died May 12th, 1876.

Buried in Friends' cemetery, West Chester, Pennsylvania.

Children of Hettie G. Woodward (No. 624) and Hilbern

D. Ingram.

874. Sallie A., born in Chester county, Pennsylvania, No-

vember 13th, 1874. 875. Anna D., born August 16th, 1876.

876. John Harrison, born August 30th, 1878.

Children of Jefferis Woodward (No. 638) and Margaret
E. Miller.

877. William. 878. David. 879. Elizabeth. 880. Bar-

nard. 881, Henry.

Children of Joshua Woodward (No. 639).

882. Elizabeth. 883. Claude.

Child of Charles E. Woodward (No. 662) and Ellen S.

James.

884. Florence S., born in West Chester, Pennsylvania, 7th

month 1st, 1877.

Children of Lydia D. Woodward (No. 663) and Paschall

Worth.

885. Frances A., born 1st month 19th, 1869. 886. Moses
W., born 1st month 4th, 1871. 887. C. William, born 3d
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month 8th, 1874. 888. Bertha R., born 5th month 4th, 1876.

889. Sara C, born 5th month 22d, 1878.

Children of Nelson E. Woodward (No. 667) and Clara

Mendenhall.

890. Mary Bertha, born February 10th, 1875. 891. Anna
Lizzie, born February 10th, 1877.

Child of Hannah Woodward (No. 66S) and Oliver Martin.

892. Viola M., born in the year 1878.

Children of Annie Woodward (No. 683) and Joseph J. Parks.

893. Annie. 894. Isaac Woodward.

Children of Mary Woodward (No. 684) and Cyrus C.

Reichard.

895. Annie. 896. Nellie. 897. Lewis.

Children of Robert B. Woodward (No. 693) and Ella
Combs.

898. Robert Edward, born October 6th, 1871. 899.

Charles David, born November, 1875.

Children of John T. Woodward (No. 698) and Mary
Johnson.

900. Charles Elmar, born June 26th, 1875. 901. David
Arthur, born April 25th, 1878.

Children of David C. Woodward (No. 717) and Sarah G.

Axline.

902. Mary R., born January 24th, 1869, died April 28th,

1869. 903. Annie E., born April 24th, 1870. 904. William
Wesley, born August 23d, 1874.

Children of Wesley Woodward (No. 718) and Lavina H.

Ford.

905. Zura, born September 9th, 1877. 906. , a

daughter, born January 25th, 1879.
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Children of Eber Woodward (No. 733) and Hannah M.

Long.

907. Wilmer W., aged about twenty years. 908. Mary
P., aged about eighteen years. 909. John P., aged about six-

teen years. 910. Elizabeth, aged about fourteen years. 911.

Frederick, aged about eight years. 912. Roskell E., aged

about four years.

Children of George W. Woodward (No. 734) and Lydia

Nichols.

913. Sarah married Lewis Smith. 914. Annie married

Turner Kennedy. 915. Harman J. 916. Clara. 917. Eva
L. 918. Ella V.

Children of William T. Woodward (No. 735) and Maggie

Dunlap.

919. Emma S. 920. Charles. 921. Anna.

Children of Isaac J. Woodward (No. 737) and Henrietta

Kimble.

922. Eva D., born December 19th, 1863, in West Chester,

Pennsylvania. Was an earnest worker for this record. 923.

M. Jennie, born August 19th, 1867, in Trimbleville, Pennsyl-

vania. 924. Samuel K., born at Locust Grove, Pennsylvania,

February 2d, 1871.

Children of Davis P. Woodward (No. 738) and Mary
Murphy.

925. James T., aged about three years. 926. Nellie, aged

seven months.

Children of Mary J. Woodward (No. 739) and Samuel

Dillman.

927. Alfred, born 2d month 2d, 1859. 928. Rebecca, born

10th month 17th, 1861, died 3d month 5th, 1866. 929. Anna,

born 10th month 23d, 1863. 930. Samuel, born 3d month 1st,

1865. 931 and 932. Lewis and William, born 2d month 22d,
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1867, died in about four hours. 933. Frank, born 7th month

17th, 1870. 834. Barnard, born 9th month 24th, 1874.

Children of Rebecca Woodward (No. 741) and Lewis H.

Foulk.

935. Frank, born in the year 1854, and died aged about

four months.

Child of Margaret A. Woodward (No. 742) and Jesse T.

Hoopes.

936. Percy, born September 28th, 1869.

Children of Anna M. Woodward (No. 744) and Reuben R.

Samples.

937. Nellie A., born November 15th, 1868. 938. Charles

W., born August 23d, 1870.

Children of John B. Woodward (No. 745) and Mary A.

Ferguson.

939. Margaret E.,born November 19th, 1868. 940. Mary,

born February 19th, 1873. 941. William T., born September

25th, 1874. 942. Lillie M., born April nth, 1876.

Children of Robert S. Woodward (No. 746) and Susan

Wright.

943. William H., born March 28th, 1868. 944. Mary L.,

born November 15th, 1870, 945. Susan M., born July 15th,

1872. 946. James T., born October 15th, 1874.

Children of Henrietta L. Woodward (No. 747) and John A.

Taylor.

947. Elizabeth P., born February 16th, 1866. 948.

Arthur C, born July 22d, 1868. 949. Blanche W., born

June 28th, 1 87 1. 950. Henry, born May 28th, 1877.

Children of Emma Woodward (No. 753) and V. B. Parker.

951. May. 952. Effie. 953.. Luella. 954 and 955.

Zuela and Zella.
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Children of Mary Woodward (No. 754) and David M. Dick.

956. Bessie. 957. Allena. 958. Emma.

Children of Elwood H. Woodward (No. 762) and

Davis.

959. Rachel M., born February 6th, 1875. 960. Hannah
M., born October 29th, 1876. 961. Sallie D., born July 4th,

1878.

Child of Brinton W. Woodward (No. 783) and Lucy

Wilder.

962. Mary W.

Children of B. W. W. and Emily P. Darlington.

963. Brinton D. 964. Chester.

Child of John Woodward (No. 773.)

965. Milton A. ; residence, Frederick City, Maryland.

Children of Albert M. Woodward (No. 798) and Harriet

M. Parker.

966. H. P., born 1867 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 967.

W. Warren, born 1869 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 968.

Cora, born 1871, in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 969. Harry

M., born 1873 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 970. J. Byron,

born 1875 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 971. Norris H.,

born 1877 at Brandywine Summit, Pennsylvania.

Children of A. Darwin Woodward (No. 799) and Sidney

Stebbins.

972. Mary, born 1872. 973. Charles. 974. Arthur.
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APPENDIX.

The following information was kindly furnished us by some

bearing the name Woodward, but not claiming themselves as

descendants of those of Chester county, Pennsylvania.

THE WOODWARDS OF MASSACHU-
SETTS.

Richard Woodward embarked at Ipswich, England, April

ioth, 1634, in the ship " Elizabeth," William Andrews master.

His age was forty-five years ; he was accompanied by his wife

Rose, aged fifty, and his sons, George and John, aged thirteen

years. His name is on the earliest list of the proprietors of

Watertown, where he settled ; it is on the Charles river, north

of Boston. He took the Freemans oath September 16th,

1635. His wife Rose died October 6th, 1662, aged eighty

years, and he soon after married Ann Gates, of Cambridge.

Their settlement dated April 18th, 1663. He died February

1 6th, 1665, aged seventy-six. His widow Ann died 1683. His

sons, George and John, administered.

George was admitted freeman in Watertown May, 1646. By
his first wife, Mary, he had eight children. He married, second

time, Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas Hammond, Sr., of Cam-
bridge village. Her father's will, proven November, 1675, gave

her 100 acres of land near Muddy river, probably the same land

upon which her son George afterward settled. He died May
31st, 1676. Inventory, ,£143, 10s. His widow Elizabeth and

son Amos administered. His widow Elizabeth married Samuel

Truesdale.

John Woodward, weaver, son of George and Elizabeth,

was born March 28th, 1649 ; married Rebecca, daughter of

Richard Robbins, of Cambridge, who conveyed to them thirty
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acres of land in. Cambridge village, near the upper falls
;

bounded south by Charles river, north by a way leading to the

lower falls, and east by land of 'Squire Pelham. This deed was

dated 1681, and witnessed by Thomas Greenwood and John

Hall. Upon this land he built a dwelling house, which is still

standing and occupied by his descendants of the fifth and sixth

generations. He bought twenty acres of Theodore Atkins, of

Boston, in 1695, adjoining his other land northwest, and east by

Governor Hayne's farm, then leased by Captain Prentice. He
bought another tract of Dr. Thomas Oakes in 1699, bounded

south by the river, and west by Edward Pelham's land. Also

of Jonathan Hydes, Sr., thirty-eight acres, bounded east by the

Dedham road, and west and north by his own land. He also

purchased with John Staples forty-seven acres, which they

divided in 1705, he reserving seventeen acres. He was high-

way surveyor in 1686, constable in 1694, selectman in 1 701 and

17 1 2. He had by his wife Rebecca, in Cambridge, the following

children :

John, born
*
Jth. month, 7th, 1674, died 7th month 22d,

1674. John, born July 18th, 1675. Susanna, born and

died 7th month 22d, 1676. Richard, born 7th month, 26th,

1677. Rebecca, born 8th month 29th, 1679, died March, 1682.

Daniel, born September 24th, 168 1. Rebecca, born 2d month

2d, 1683. Mary, born October 6th, 1684, died 1689. Jona-

than, born September 28th, 1685. Joseph, born November

26th, 1688. Ebenezer, born March 12th, 1691. Abigail, born

May 25th, 1695. His wife Rebecca died 1696. Abigail mar-

ried William Greenwood in 17 15, and settled in Sherburn.

Rebecca married Stephen Hunting, of Dedham. John, Sr.,

married again ; his second wife died September 22d, 1723. He

died November 3d, 1732, aged eighty-three years. His will,

dated 1728, proved 1732, mentions sons John, Richard, Ebene-

zer, Daniel, and Jonathan, and daughters Rebecca and Abigail
;

those not. mentioned probably died before the will was made.

Inventory, ^133, 9s, 7d. Ebenezer was executor.

Daniel Woodward, Sr., son of John, Sr., married Elizabeth

Greely January 27th, 1704. Their children were Esther, born

November 30th, 1704. Elizabeth, born November 1st, 1706.
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Mary, born October 7th, 1708. Jonas, born February 8th,

1712. Daniel, born September 14th, 17 14. Daniel, Sr., was

selectman for three years, and died in 1749, aged sixty-eight.

His wife died in 1750. Of their children Elizabeth married

Jonathan Fuller in 1725 ; Esther married Captain Moses Craft

in 1729; Jonas married Mary Cook, of Needham, in 1734; and

Mary married James Richards in 1735.

Daniel Woodward, Jr., married Mary Stone in 1739.

Their children, Lois, born October 6th, 1740. Samuel, born

September 25th, 1742. Elisha, born July 13th, 1744. Mary,

born October 21st, 1746, died 1749. Philemon, born Decem-

ber 17th, 1749. Mary, born December 6th, 1755. Daniel,

born March 23d, 1760. Esther, born May 21st, 1762. Lois

married Samuel Jackson in 1763. Philemon married Mercy

Whitney in 1772. Daniel, Jr.,. died 1774, aged sixty, and his

wife died in 1776, aged fifty-seven.

Samuel Woodward, son of Daniel, Jr., married Deborah,

daughter of Michael Jackson, Sr., in 1763. Their children were

Asa, born May 26th, 1764. Caty, born December 25th, 1765,

died 1766. Samuel, born August 8th, 1767. Moses, born

December 18th, 1768, died in infancy. Moses, born October

30th, 1770. Matthas, born June 20th, 1772. Joseph and

Benjamin, born January 20th, 1774. Daniel, born February

24th, 1776. Caty, born August 25th, 1778. Mary, born

March 10th, 1780. Michael, born February 20th, 1782.

Samuel's wife, Deborah, died "in 1785. His second wife was a

sister to the first, and named Priscilla. Soon after his second

marriage he removed from Newtown, Massachusetts, to Dres-

den, Maine, where he had two sons, Amos and Levi, and two

daughters, Deborah and Priscilla. These, as well as the chil-

dren who came with him from Newtown, had generally large

families, except Deborah, who never married. Samuel was in

the battle of Concord at Dorchester Heights, and loaned the

town ;£i20 to pay the soldiers in 1777.

The above information was furnished us by Dr. A. M.

Woodward, No. 52 West Twenty-ninth street, New York city,

who is a descendant of the same branch. The descendants of

Richard of 1634 are very numerous. Amos, the fourth in the
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line of descent, removed to Canterbury, Connecticut, and his

son Enos emigrated to the county of Northampton (now Pike),

Pennsylvania, in the summer of 1774, and was the founder of

the Wyoming branch. He was the grandfather of George W.
Woodward, Chief Justice of Pennsylvania, who recently died in

Italy, and great-grandfather of Warren J. Woodward, of Read-

ing, Pennsylvania. George A. Woodward, Lieutenant-Colonel

Second Regiment Infantry, Pennsylvania Reserves, during the

war for the Union, and now Colonel Twenty-third Regiment

Infantry, United States Army, is a son of the late Chief Justice.

Dr. A. B. Woodward, of Tunkhannock, Pennsylvania, is a

cousin of the Chief Justice, his father, Artemus, having located

in Susquehanna county, Pennsylvania, in 18 18; he was a farmer

and mason, and died in the year 1858. Artemus's father's name

was Israel, and he was a teamster-boy in the Revolutionary war.

A. W. Woodward, M. D., Professor of Analytical and Compara-

tive Materia Medica in the Chicago Homoeopathic College,

Chicago, Illinois, believes himself to be a descendant of Captain

John Woodward, who married a Miss Wheelock, and lived in

Connecticut about 1750 ; from that time till now the family

homestead has been in Hanover, New Hampshire. Dr. G. E.

and the Hon. Cyrus H. Woodward, of Morrisville, Vermont,

are, no doubt, descendants of Richard of 1634. The latter is

collecting a genealogical record of his ancestors. Hon.

William Woodward, founder of Woodward High School of

Cincinnati, Ohio, of whom the city and State are justly proud,

was a descendant of the Woodwards of Connecticut.

THE WOODWARDS OF NEW JERSEY.
Anthony Woodward, the founder of this branch, was born

in Derbyshire, near Ashford-in-the-water, England, in 1657.

On the 22d of 12th month, 1682, his sister Alice was married at

Ashford Friends' Meeting to Edward Booth, Anthony, with

others, signing the certificate. Soon after this he emigrated to

America and settled for a time on Long Island, New York.

Anterior to 1686 he arrived at Crosswicks, New Jersey, bring-

ing with him a certificate of removal to the Chesterfield

Monthly Meeting. On the 14th of the 12th month, 1686, he
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married Hannah, daughter of Thomas Foulkes. In 1688,

Anthony's father-in-law conveyed to him as a gift two hundred

acres of land at or near the village, and it is probable he first

settled there, though about that time he bought a tract of three

hundred acres between the old York road and Doctor's creek,

and a larger tract, also on the north side of the Crosswicks.

In 1698, he purchased of William Dockwra the great Dockwra
tract, extending from a point on Crosswicks creek at Fowler's

bridge, near Ellisdale, along the old province, Keiths' or county

line, to where said line intersects Crosswicks creek, about half

way between New Egypt and Cookstown, a distance of seven

miles, being bounded on the west by the Province line, and on all

other sides by Crosswicks creek, for the sum of £880 current

silver money. This tract now contains some of the finest farms

in the State. He died in 1729, aged seventy-two years. His

issue were six sons, Thomas, Samuel, William, John,

Anthony, and Joseph, and three daughters, Elizabeth,

Clemence, and Mary. They all survived him except Mary,

who was born in 1688 and died in infancy. For further infor-

mation of this branch we would refer the reader to one of

Anthony's descendants, Major E. Morrison Woodward, Major

Second Regiment Pennsylvania Reserves during the late war,

who now lives at Ellisdale, Monmouth county, New Jersey,

within musket shot of the old homestead of 1686. He pub-

lished in the Bordentown Register of last year a very interesting

account of the family, and is now, we believe, engaged in

securing data for a more extended record, to be published in

book form.

THE WOODWARDS OF MARYLAND.
The settlement of the family of this name dates back to a

very early period, perhaps among the earliest of the State.

They were once numerous in St. Mary's county, which was
settled in 1634, the year of the arrival of Richard in Massachu-

setts. Hon. William Woodward, Jr., of New York city, son of

Henry Williams Woodward, who removed from Maryland to

Georgia, informs us that his grandfather, Captain Henry Wood-
ward, was the son of William Woodward, whose homestead
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was " Bacon Ridge," near by the site of old Saint Ann's

Chapel, said to have been the first Episcopal Church in

America. Hon. William Woodward, of Baltimore city, now,

and for many years past, prominently identified with the

domestic dry goods trade, was born in Anne Arundel county,

Maryland, September 8th, 1801. He has been a long and

earnest worker in the Sunday-school cause. His father, Henry

Woodward, died in 1822 ; his grandfather, William, died in

1806 or 1807, and his great-grandfather, believed also to have

been named William, came to America in the early part of the

eighteenth century, and settled near Annapolis, the capital of

the State of Maryland. He died during or soon after the

Revolutionary war. He was a member of the Church of

England, as have also been the most of his descendants.

William R. Woodward, No. 328, 4^ street northwest, Wash-

ington, D. C, a prominent lawyer, is one of his descendants.
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